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This Phase | Environmental Site Assessment Report for the undeveloped Building 17 site located at
the Majestic Freeway Business Center in Perris, California, dated July 5, 2022, was prepared by Tyler
Watkins and reviewed by Justin Rauzon.

We declare that, to the best of our professional knowledge and belief, we meet the definition of
Environmental Professional as defined in §312.10 of 40 CFR 312. The resumes for the individuals
below are included in Appendix F. We have the specific qualifications based on education, training,
and experience to assess a property of the nature, history, and setting of the subject property. We
have developed and performed the all appropriate inquiries in conformance with the standards and
practices set forth in 40 CFR Part 312.

W&OM

Tyler Watkins
Senior Project Professional
SCS ENGINEERS

-

Justin Rauzon, R.E.P.A.
Senior Project Manager
SCS ENGINEERS

Qj_
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

SCS Engineers (SCS) was retained by Majestic Realty Co. (Majestic) to prepare a Phase |
Environmental Site Assessment (Phase | ESA) of the undeveloped Building 17 Site located at the
Majestic Freeway Business Center in Perris, California (the “Property”). This assessment was
performed in conformance with 40 CFR 312, Standards for Conducting All Appropriate Inquiries, and
in general conformance with ASTM E1527-13.

The Property encompasses 14.54 acres of largely undeveloped land located east of Harvill Avenue
and north of an unnamed, short, dead-end cul-de-sac. The 215 Freeway borders the Property to the
east. The Property is located within the Majestic Freeway Business Center.

The Property was undeveloped or agricultural land from the late-1800s. By 1901, a small structure,
likely a rural residence, was located on the southwestern portion of the Property (18240 Seaton
Avenue). By 1942, three small structures were present on the southwestern portion of the Property.
Building permits for the installation of manufactured homes on the Property were issued in the late
1970s. By 1985, four buildings were located on the Property, in different locations than previous
buildings, likely the manufactured homes and detached garage mentioned in building permits.
Between 1980 and 1990, Atchley Trucking was listed as the occupant of the Property. By 1990,
some of the buildings on the Property were removed, and by 2006 no structures remained on the
Property. The Property has been vacant and undeveloped since 2006.

SCS reviewed previous environmental reports provided by Majestic. In 2004 and 2005, SCS
performed a Phase | ESA and Phase | ESA update that included nearby areas and portions of the
Property, totaling approximately 250 acres, which was to become the Majestic Freeway Business
Center. At the time of the 2005 inspection, the general area was largely vacant, undeveloped, and
overgrown with natural vegetation. Much of the area had been historically used for agricultural
purposes. During the 2005 site inspection, SCS identified residences on several parcels along
Harvill Avenue between Old Oleander Avenue and Nance, in the area of the Property.

Regulatory database information identified few known and suspected contamination sites in the
area surrounding the Property. Based on a review of the available information, it is unlikely that any
of these sites has negatively affected the environmental condition of the Property.

Conclusions

In summary, SCS performed a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment of the Building 17 site located
in Perris, California, in conformance with the scope and limitations of 40 CFR 312 and ASTM E1527-
13. Any exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice are described in Section 5 of this report.

In the opinion of the Environmental Professionals, this assessment has revealed no evidence of
conditions indicative of recognized environmental conditions. Further investigation is not
recommended.

Phase | ESA — Building 17 Site www.scsengineers.com
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1 INTRODUCTION

SCS Engineers (SCS) was retained by Majestic Realty Co. (Majestic or the “User”) to prepare a Phase
I Environmental Site Assessment (Phase | ESA) of the undeveloped Building 17 Site located at the
Majestic Freeway Business Center in Perris, California (the “Property”). A location map for the
Property is presented as Figure 1 in Appendix A. This assessment was performed in conformance
with 40 CFR 312, Standards for Conducting All Appropriate Inquiries (AAl), and in general
conformance with ASTM E1527-13.

2 PURPOSE

This Phase | ESA is intended to constitute appropriate inquiry into the previous ownership and uses
of the Property, as required to support the assertion of the innocent landowner, contiguous property
owner, and/or bona fide prospective purchaser defenses to liability (collectively the landowner
liability protections, or LLPs) under the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and
Liability Act of 1980 (CERCLA a.k.a. Superfund), as amended by the Superfund Amendments and
Reauthorization Act of 1986 (SARA), and the Small Business Liability Relief and Brownfields
Revitalization Act of 2002.

The purpose of this investigation was to identify conditions indicative of releases or threatened
releases of hazardous substances as defined in CERCLA Section 101, and petroleum products, on,
at, in, or to the Property.

If known or suspected contamination is identified, Users seeking to maintain LLPs have
responsibilities in addition to completion of an AAl-compliant Phase | ESA. These “continuing
obligations” include taking “appropriate care” and “reasonable steps” with respect to known or
suspected releases of hazardous substances during the term of property ownership. In addition to
these requirements under federal law, there are different requirements under state law with respect
to liability protections. On request, SCS can provide support for clients with continuing obligations,
as appropriate.

3  SCOPE OF SERVICES

This Phase | ESA is based on:

e Interviews with past and/or present owners, operators, and/or occupants of the Property.
e Reviews of federal, tribal, state, and local government records.
e Visual inspections of the Property and adjoining properties performed on June 17, 2022.

e Review of historical Property use information (topographic maps, aerial photographs, fire
insurance maps, existing reports, etc.).

e Commonly known or reasonably ascertainable information about the Property (e.g.,
interviews with appropriate regulatory agency personnel and review of agency files review
of available documents, interviews with other knowledgeable persons).

o Degree of obviousness of the presence or likely presence of contamination at the
Property, and the ability to detect the contamination by appropriate investigation.

e |Information provided as a result of the additional inquiries conducted by the User.

Phase | ESA — Building 17 Site www.scsengineers.com
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4  SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

This Phase | ESA for the Building 17 Site, located in Perris, California, has been prepared specifically
for Majestic Realty Co. The report has been prepared in accordance with the care and skill generally
exercised by reputable professionals, under similar circumstances, in this or similar localities. No
other warranty, express or implied, is made as to the professional opinions presented herein.

No other party, known or unknown to SCS, is intended as a beneficiary of this work product, its
content, or information embedded therein. Third parties use this report at their own risk. Third party
reliance letters may be issued on request to SCS subject to approval of Majestic Realty Co. and
payment to SCS of a fee for such letters.

5 LIMITATIONS AND ASSUMPTIONS

The investigation focuses on releases and threatened releases of hazardous substances or
petroleum products that could be considered a recognized environmental condition (REC) and/or a
liability due to their possible presence in significant concentrations (e.g., above acceptable limits set
by the federal or state government) or due to the potential for contaminant migration through
exposure pathways (e.g., soil vapor migration or groundwater ingestion). Materials that may contain
substances which are not currently deemed hazardous by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(EPA) or California Environmental Protection Agency (CalEPA) were not considered as part of this
study.

Unless specifically included in our scope of services, formal surveys for asbestos-containing
materials, lead-based paints, fire safety, vapor intrusion, indoor air quality, mold, and similar matters
were not part of this assessment. The Property was not evaluated for compliance with land use,
zoning, wetlands, or similar laws. This report is not intended to be an environmental compliance
audit.

Hazardous substances naturally occurring in plants, soils, and rocks (e.g., heavy metals, naturally
occurring asbestos, or radon) are not typically considered in these investigations. Similarly,
construction debris (e.g., discarded concrete, asphalt, etc.) is not considered to be of concern unless
observations suggest that hazardous substances are likely to be present in significant
concentrations.

Unless otherwise noted, sampling and laboratory analyses of soil, water, air, building materials, or
other media, were not performed as part of this investigation. Positive identification of hazardous
substances can only be accomplished through sampling and appropriate laboratory analysis.

SCS Engineers assumes no responsibility for the accuracy of information obtained from, compiled by,
or provided by third-party sources, such as regulatory agency listings. Unless obviously inaccurate or
if information exists to the contrary, SCS Engineers assumes that information collected during this
environmental site assessment is accurate and correct. Unless warranted, information collected has
not been independently validated as part of this assessment.

The following information is the responsibility of the User (40 CFR 312.22) and is not included in this
Phase | ESA:

e Specialized knowledge or experience of the User.

Phase | ESA — Building 17 Site www.scsengineers.com



http://www.scsengineers.com/

The relationship of the purchase price to the fair market value of the Property. The
purchaser of a Property is required to consider whether any differential between the
purchase price and the fair market value of the Property is due to the presence of
releases or potential releases of hazardous substances at the Property.

Certain other limitations could affect the accuracy and completeness of this report, as follows:

Site Access Limitations - None.
Physical Obstructions to Observations - None.

Outstanding Information Requests - SCS submitted a record request for RCDEH files
related to 18240 Seaton Avenue, the only known historical address associated with the
Property. As of the time this report was prepared, that request remains pending. RCDEH
has had slow response times since the onset of the COVID-19 pandemic. Based on the
other information reviewed, including previous environmental reports, SCS does not
consider this a significant data gap.

Historical Data Sources Failure - None.

Other Limitations - None.

6 GENERAL SITE CHARACTERISTICS
SITE LOCATION

The Property is located east of Harvill Avenue and north of an unnamed, short, dead-end road. The
215 Freeway borders the Property to the east. The Property is located within the Majestic Freeway
Business Center. It has been assigned San Bernardino County tax assessor parcel numbers (APNs):
314-100-082 and -084. An APN map is provided as Figure 2 in Appendix A.

GENERAL SITE DESCRIPTION

The Property encompasses 14.54 acres of largely undeveloped land, mostly covered with dry
vegetation. Historical address 18240 Seaton Avenue is associated with the Property.

ADJOINING PROPERTY USE

North - AOC LLC, a styrene distribution facility, adjoins the Property to the north (18080
Harvill Avenue). Several truck tankers were observed on the AOC facility during the site
inspection.

South - A warehouse occupied by Exel Worksite, a home goods distribution center,
adjoins the Property to the south (18310 Harvill Avenue).

East - A railroad right-of-way and the Interstate 215 Freeway (I-215 Freeway) adjoin the
Property to the east. Various industrial businesses, including iQ Power Tools (4635
Wade Avenue), West Tow Inc. (4615 Wade Avenue), So Cal Manufactured Housing (4605
Wade Avenue), and Timmons Wood Products (4675 Wade Avenue) are located east of
the I-215 Freeway.

West - Harvill Avenue adjoins the Property to the west. Undeveloped land is located
west of Harvill Avenue. Historical address 18131 Harvill Avenue is associated with the
adjoining site to the west.

Phase | ESA — Building 17 Site www.scsengineers.com
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7 PHYSICAL SETTING

PHYSIOGRAPHIC SETTING

According to the U.S. Geological Survey (USGS), Steele Peak, California 7.5-minute topographic
maps, the Property is located in the northern portion of the Moreno Valley (also known as the Perris
Valley) at an elevation of approximately 1,525 feet above mean sea level. Site topography is
generally flat with a slight regional slope to the east.

GEOLOGY AND SOILS

According to the Dibblee Geologic Map of the Steele Peak Quadrangle (2003), the Property is
underlain by unconsolidated Quaternary alluvial surficial sediments and older surficial sediments
consisting of sand that is commonly pebbly and alluvial fan gravel at the base of hill terranes. The
Moreno Valley is filled with alluvium to an average depth of 1,500 feet below ground surface (bgs).
The alluvium consists of alternating layers of impermeable, fine-grained, clay-rich strata and
permeable zones of sand and gravel, which represent buried stream channels. These permeable
zones occur as lenses and stringers that are not laterally or vertically continuous over extensive
areas.

GROUNDWATER

The Property lies within the Perris North Groundwater Basin. The alluvial deposits in the Moreno
Valley contain large quantities of aquifer water that is widely used as a water supply. Based on
review of recent data contained in the March Air Reserve Base Groundwater Monitoring Program
Report, groundwater is estimated to be approximately 120 feet bgs in the vicinity of the Property.
Direction of groundwater flow is anticipated to be to the east-southeast.

RADON

According to the California Department of Public Health’s February 2016 Radon Program report,
screening in the area of the Property (92570 zip code) found no locations (out of five tested) where
buildings had radon levels greater than or equal to 4 picocuries per liter (pCi/L), the EPA action level
(Appendix D). The maximum radon result for the Property’s zip code was 1.7 pCi/L. Note that
elevated radon levels may also be attributed to other radon sources such as leaking natural gas or
numerous building products such as drywall, cinderblock, concrete floors, brick, or stone products.
Based on the available information, elevated radon gas is not expected in the area of the Property.

8  SITE INSPECTION

Christopher Virgen and Justin Rauzon of SCS conducted an inspection of the Property and
surrounding area on June 17, 2022. An aerial image showing the Property is provided as Figure 3 in
Appendix A. Photographs of the Property are provided in Appendix B.

Access to the Property was authorized by Ms. Linda Casey of Majestic. At the time of the site
inspection, the Property was largely vacant and undeveloped. It is mostly covered with dry, brushy
vegetation. A few trees are located on the central and western portions of the Property.

A degraded asphalt driveway was present on the southwestern portion of the Property. Concrete
foundation remnants of two former structures are located on the western-southwestern portions of
the Property. An abandoned natural gas conduit and electrical utility box were observed near one of

Phase | ESA — Building 17 Site www.scsengineers.com
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the foundations. A hardpan area of compacted sand without vegetation was noted to the southeast
of the southern building foundation.

HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES

One empty 5-gallon motor oil container was observed along the western edge of the Property. A
small area of stained soil was present near the container. The stained area was approximately 10
feet by 2 feet and staining penetrated only the top inch of soil. This stain is considered de minimis.
No other hazardous substances or hazardous wastes were observed at the Property.

NATURAL DRAINAGE

Natural waterways are not currently located on the Property. Stormwater infiltrates into the ground
at unpaved areas or flows overland to the adjoining streets or a concrete-lined flood control channel
offsite to the southeast of the Property.

DISTURBED AREAS

Small amounts of windblown trash were observed across the Property, but there was no evidence of
landfilled materials. SCS observed small pieces of cardboard, food cans, plastic hoses, gaskets, etc.
at the northwestern and southeastern corners of the Property.

ELEVATORS AND OTHER HYDRAULIC EQUIPMENT

No elevators or other hydraulic equipment were observed at the Property.

WELLS

No monitoring or water supply wells were observed on the Property or in the immediately surrounding
area.

ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT

No electrical transformers or other equipment that likely contains polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs)
were observed at the Property.

WASTEWATER

Sanitary and industrial wastewaters are not currently generated at the Property.

DRINKING WATER

Drinking water is not currently supplied to the Property.

STORAGE TANKS

No evidence (fill ports, vent lines, or dispensers) of underground storage tanks (USTs) was observed
on the Property. No aboveground storage tanks (ASTs) were observed on the Property.

Phase | ESA — Building 17 Site www.scsengineers.com
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VISUAL INSPECTION OF ADJOINING SITES

No obvious evidence of a REC or indications of contamination (e.g. remediation equipment, staining,
USTs, etc.), were observed on adjoining sites during the site inspection.

9 INTERVIEWS

SCS interviewed Ms. Linda Cassey of Majestic about the Property by telephone. She referred SCS to
the previous environmental reports discussed in Section 11 of this report.

10 SITE HISTORY

Site history was evaluated from the following sources:

e Historical USGS topographic maps provided by Environmental Data Resources (EDR)
(June 10, 2022).

e Historical aerial photographs provided by EDR (June 11, 2022).

e A search was made of EDR-Sanborn collection and no maps of the Property were found
(June 10, 2022).

e Riverside County Building Permits, accessed on the online Riverside County Public Land
Use System (RIVCO PLUS).

o A City Directory review report provided by EDR (June 15, 2022).

Copies of historical topographic maps, historical aerial photographs, city directories, building permit
information, and the EDR Sanborn map report showing no coverage are included in Appendix C.

Year Description Source

The general area of the Property was part of Rancho El
Sobrante de San Jacinto during the Spanish/Mexican
periods and the early 19th Century. During that fime,
the land was likely used for sheep and cattle grazing.
In 1881, when the Southern California Railroad
decided to build a railroad through the valley, Fredrick
Perris was charged with surveying and constructed the
route. Following the construction of the railroad line
and rail stop, the City of Perris grew up around the
depot.

Pre-1900 Online history

Phase | ESA — Building 17 Site www.scsengineers.com
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Year

Description

Source

1901

The Property was primarily undeveloped land with a
small structure, likely a rural farmhouse, located on the
southwestern corner.

Dirt roads were located to the north, west, and south
of the Property. Railroad tracks were located along

the eastern border of the Property. The surrounding

area was predominantly undeveloped land.

Topographic
map

1938

Most of the Property was undeveloped or agricultural
land. A rural farmhouse was located on the
southwestern portion of the Property.

Dirt pathways were present north and west of the
Property. With the exception of another small, rural
farmhouse to the west, the adjoining sites were also
undeveloped or agricultural land.

Aerial photo

1942

Three small structures were present on the southern
portion of the Property.

Two small structures were depicted across a dirt road
to the northwest of the Property. A 4-lane road was
depicted east of the railroad tracks (east of the
Property).

Topographic
map

1943

The Property and immediately surrounding areas were
not depicted on the 1943 topographic map.

Topographic
map

1947

No significant changes from the 1942 topographic
map were noted on the Property or adjoining sites.

The 4-lane road east of the Property was identified as
the 395 Freeway.

Topographic
map

1949

Trees and grass areas were present on the
southwestern portion of the Property. At least two
small structures were present on the southwestern
corner of the Property.

A small structure was depicted across a dirt road to
the west of the Property. Agricultural land and a few
small buildings were located east of the Property. The
surrounding areas were predominantly undeveloped
or agricultural land.

Aerial photo

Phase | ESA — Building 17 Site
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Avenue.

Year Description Source
Three small structures were present on the
southwestern portion of the Property. Small areas of )
vegetation were present throughout the Property. Aegol photo
an
1953 Two structures were located to the northwest of the ;
S Topographic
Property. Small rural buildings were located to the east map
of the Property. The road immediately west of the
Property was identified as Seaton Avenue.
No significant changes from the 1953 aerial photo
were noted on the Property. )
1959 . o ) Aerial photo
Additional buildings and parking areas were present
northeast of the Property.
1961 No significant changes from the ].95.9‘oer|ql photo Aerial photo
were noted on the Property or adjoining sites.
No significant changes from the 1961 aerial photo Aerial photo
1947 were noted on the Property. and
An additional residential structure was built to the Topographic
northwest of the Property. map
One small structure was depicted on the southwestern
portion of the Property, however based on aerial
photos from 1967 and 1978, there were likely at least
1973 three buildings located on the southwestern portion of | Topographic
the Property. map
A new small structure was depicted to the northwest of
the Property. A new large structure was shown to the
east of the Property.
A building permit for site preparation for a
1975 manufactured home was issued for historical Property | Building permits
address 18240 Seaton Avenue.
A building permit for the installation of a manufactured
1976 home was issued for historical Property address 18240 Building permits
Seaton Avenue.
A building permit for “agricultural registration” was
1977 issued for historical Property address 18240 Seaton Building permits

Phase | ESA — Building 17 Site
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Year Description Source

At least three buildings were shown on the Property, in
different locations than previously depicted. Material
storage and trailer parking was located throughout the
southwestern portion of the Property. Building permits

for site preparation and set up of a manufactured Aerial photo,

home were issued for historical Property address 18240 | 1opographic
1978 Seaton Avenue. map, and

Seven buildings were located to the west of the Building permits

Property. The adjoining sites to the north and south
were undeveloped land. Various
commercial/industrial buildings were constructed to
the east of the Property, across the 395 Freeway.

A building permit for the construction of a detached
garage was issued for historical Property address 18240

Seaton Avenue. Building permits
1980 . ) . and City
Atchley Trucking and Maude McKnight were listed as directories

the occupants of historical Property address 18240
Seaton Avenue.

At least one additional structure was located on the
Property. Atchley Trucking was listed as the occupant
1985 of historical Property address 18240 Seaton Avenue. Aerial photo

No significant changes from the 1978 aerial photo
were noted on the adjoining sites.

No significant changes from the 1985 aerial photo

1989 were noted on the Property or adjoining sites. Aerial photo
At least two of the buildings previously depicted on the
Property were no longer present. Atchley Trucking,
Debra Renfro, and Shelley Vickery were listed as the Aerial photo

1990 occupants of historical Property address 18240 Seaton | gnd City
Avenue. directories
No significant changes from the 1989 aerial photo
were noted on the adjoining sites.

1994 No significant changes from the l?‘?'O‘oerlgI photo Aerial photo
were noted on the Property or adjoining sites.
An individual was listed as the occupant of historical . .

1995 Property address 18240 Seaton Avenue. City directory
An individual was listed as the occupant of historical o

2000 Property address 18240 Seaton Avenue. City directory
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Year Description Source

Some of the buildings previously noted on the Property
were no longer present.

Harvill Avenue west of the Property was paved. A rail
2002 spur and facility were constructed north of the Aerial photo
Property (18080 Harvill Avenue). The industrial sites east
of the Property were paved and development
expanded. One of the rural buildings previously
located east of the Property was no longer present.

All of the structures on the Property were removed.

Riverside County issued a demolition permit for _
structures at the adjoining site to the west (18131 Harvill | Aerial photo

2006 | Avenue). All residential structures and detached and Building
garages were demolished and removed from the permits
Property. Truck parking was located northwest of the
Property.

Trees were no longer present on the Property.

Truck trailers were located to the north of the Property.
2009 An additional industrial/commercial building was Aerial photo
constructed to the east of the Property. A tubular
structure was located to the south of the Property.

An individual was listed as the occupant of historical

2010 Property address 18240 Seaton Avenue. City directories
The 2012 topographic map does not include site-
specific details. No significant changes from the 2009
aerial photo or 1978 topographic map were noted on )
the Property. Aerial photo

and

2012 The road immediately west of the Property was paved | 1op0graphic
and separated from the southern section of Seaton map
Avenue. The road, now identified as Harvill Avenue,
turns toward the southeast approximately 720 feet
south of the Property.

An individual was listed as the occupant of historical . . .

2014 Property address 18240 Seaton Avenue. City directories
The 2015 topographic map does not include site-

2015 specific details. No significant changes from the 2012 | Topographic
topographic map were noted on the Property or map
surrounding areas.
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Year Description Source

No significant changes from the 2012 aerial photo

were noted on the Property.
2016 ) ) o Aerial photo
An industrial building was developed south of the

Property (18310 Harvill Avenue).

An individual was listed as the occupant of historical

Property address 18240 Seafon Avenue. o )
2017 ) i ) City directories
Americas Tire was listed as the occupant of the

adjoining site to the south (18310 Harvill Avenue).

The 2018 topographic map does not include site-
specific details. No significant changes from the 2015
topographic map were noted on the Property or
surrounding areas.

2018 Aerial photo

HISTORICAL USE SUMMARY

The Property was undeveloped or agricultural land from the late-1800s. By 1901, a small structure,
likely a rural residence, was located on the southwestern portion of the Property (18240 Seaton
Avenue). By 1942, three small structures were present on the southwestern portion of the Property.
Building permits for the installation of manufactured homes on the Property were issued in the late
1970s. By 1985, four buildings were located on the Property, in different locations than previous
buildings, likely the manufactured homes and detached garage mentioned in building permits.
Between 1980 and 1990, Atchley Trucking was listed as the occupant of the Property. By 1990,
some of the buildings on the Property were removed, and by 2006 no structures remained on the
Property. The Property has been vacant and undeveloped since 2006.

The existence of past agricultural activities on the Property and in adjacent areas indicates a
potential for pesticide and/or heavy metal (associated with dusting powders) contamination. In
SCS’s experience, it is not uncommon to find trace levels of pesticides in soils at former agricultural
areas in Southern California. However, these trace concentrations are rarely cause for
environmental concern. It is our opinion that, without specific evidence of pesticide storage or
mismanagement on the Property, past use for agricultural purposes does not represent a significant
environmental concern and collection and analysis of soil samples for pesticides is unwarranted.

HISTORICAL USE OF ADJOINING SITES

Most of the adjoining sites were also undeveloped or agricultural land from the late-1800s through
1901. By 1938, a rural residence was located to the west of the Property. Additional rural
residential-type structures were added and removed to the west between the 1940s and 1980s. By
1978 various industrial/commercial buildings were located to the east. Development in this area
continued to grow through the 2000s. An industrial building was constructed to the north by 2002,
and to the south by 2016.
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11 COMMONLY KNOWN OR REASONABLY ASCERTAINABLE
INFORMATION

In order to identify commonly known or reasonably ascertainable information about the Property,
SCS attempted to review previous environmental reports and various regulatory agency files and
interviewed regulatory agency personnel. The following information was identified.

PREVIOUS ENVIRONMENTAL REPORTS

Majestic Realty provided a previous site investigation report for review:

e SCS Engineers, November 2004. Phase | Environmental Assessment: Majestic Freeway
Business Center, 88-8 Bond Property, Perris, California. SCS Project No. 01204204.00.

e SCS Engineers, November 2004 (Updated to February 2005). Phase | Environmental
Assessment: Majestic Freeway Business Center, 88-8 Bond Property, Perris, California.
SCS Project No. 01204204.00.

Copies of these reports are provided in Appendix D.

SCS Engineers

The November 2004 Phase | ESA conducted by SCS did not include the Property, but covered 108
parcels of nearby areas. In February 2005, SCS performed an updated Phase | ESA on an expanded
area encompassing 150 parcels, including portions of the Property, comprising approximately 250
acres. At the time of the 2005 inspection, the general area was largely vacant, undeveloped, and
overgrown with natural vegetation. Much of the area had been historically used for agricultural
purposes. During the 2005 site inspection, SCS identified residences on several parcels along
Harvill Avenue between Old Oleander Avenue and Nance, in the area of the Property.

REGULATORY AGENCY RECORDS

Local regulatory agencies and other sources were contacted in an effort to identify any known or
suspected contamination sites or incidents of hazardous waste storage or disposal, which might
have resulted in soil and/or groundwater contamination, or volatile organic compound (VOC) vapor
migration to the Property. Generally, this includes records for the Property and adjacent parcels,
although relevant information for other sites of possible interest in the area (up to one mile) may also
be included. Within the City of Perris, the Riverside County Department of Environmental Health
(RCDEH) generally acts as the lead enforcement agency for UST compliance. If a tank has leaked
and groundwater contamination is suspected, the Santa Ana Regional Water Quality Control Board
(SARWQCB) generally becomes the lead agency in supervising contaminant characterization and
cleanup.

California Environmental Protection Agency Files

The Property is not a listed site on the California Environmental Protection Agency (CalEPA)
Regulated Site Portal website (Appendix D).
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Santa Ana Regional Water Quality Control Board Files

The Property does not appear as a listed site on the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB)
GeoTracker website. Recent SARWQCB case files, if any, would be listed on this website (Appendix
D).

Department of Toxic Substances Confrol Files

The Property does not appear as a listed site on the California Department of Toxic Substances
Control (DTSC) EnviroStor website. Recent DTSC case files, if any, would be listed on this website
(Appendix D).

South Coast Air Quality Management District Files

The Property does not appear as a listed facility on the South Coast Air Quality Management District
(AQMD) online Facility INformation Detail (FIND) website (Appendix D).

Riverside County Department of Environmental Health Files

SCS submitted a record request for RCDEH files related to 18240 Seaton Avenue, the only known
historical address associated with the Property. As of the time this report was prepared, that request
remains pending. RCDEH has had slow response times since the onset of the COVID-19 pandemic.
Based on the other information reviewed, including the UST closure report and laboratory data, SCS
does not consider this a significant data gap.

12 REVIEW OF FEDERAL, STATE, TRIBAL, AND LOCAL
GOVERNMENT DATABASES

A database search for sites listed on various federal, state, tribal, and local databases in the area
around the Property was obtained from EDR (June 10, 2022). A description of each of the
databases searched is included in the report, which is attached as Appendix E. Among the
databases included in the EDR report are NPL (federal, tribal, and state-equivalent), proposed and
delisted NPL, CORRACTS (RCRA facilities subject to corrective actions), hazardous waste sites
identified for investigation or remediation (SEMS [Superfund Enterprise Management System,
formerly known as CERCLIS], State CERCLIS, VCP, Brownfields Calsites, etc.), LUST, sites with
engineering controls, former CERCLIS (NFRAP), RCRA and state hazardous waste generators, ERNS,
SWLF, USTs, and Toxic Pits.

Review of these records satisfies all requirements as set forth in 40 CFR Section 312.26 (b) and (c)
with regard to the review of federal, tribal, and state government records of databases of such
government records and local government records and databases of such records pertaining to both
the Property and the nearby or adjoining properties. Further, the search distances for each
particular database are as specified in 40 CFR 312.26 and ASTM E1527-13.

Any known or suspected contaminated sites included on these lists within 0.25 miles of the Property
are discussed in the following text. As a general rule, sites beyond 0.25 miles are not anticipated to
impact a site significantly. Any sites beyond 0.25 miles with a high potential to impact the Property
are also discussed. (Please note: the distances and directions listed in this report have been field
verified and might not always match those in the EDR report.)
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Sites such as TSD facilities, hazardous waste generators, HAZNET, FINDS, SQGs, LQGs, USTs, HIST
UST, RCRA violations, and TRIS facilities with toxic chemical releases (generally in accordance with
permitting requirements - into the air, water, or land as reported under SARA Title Ill) use or store
hazardous materials and thus may pose a potential problem in the event of a spill or leak. However,
unless these sites also appear in an agency list of contaminated sites, there is no evidence of any
problems at this time. Therefore, sites on these lists will not be discussed unless on or in close
proximity to the Property.

Please refer to Appendix E for further information on these sites.

PROPERTY LISTINGS
The Property is not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.

ADJACENT SITE LISTINGS

The following adjoining site was listed in the EDR database report:

AOC, LLC, 18080 Harvill Avenue (adjoining to the north) - CERS HAZ WASTE, HAZNET, CIWQS, CERS,
RCRA NonGen/NLR, and HWTS - AOC is a chemical storage facility that registered as a generator of
hazardous waste. HAZNET records indicate that, in 2012 and 2013, the facility generated other
inorganic solid waste and unspecific solvents. AOC is also associated with activate and terminated
stormwater permits. RCDEH has issued administrative violations to AOC for issues related to its
hazardous materials business plan (HMBP). Inspection records summarized in the EDR report did
not contain indications of past chemical releases. Based on the absence of violations and other
information reviewed, this site is not expected to negatively affect the environmental condition of the
Property.

West Tow Inc., 4615 Wade Avenue (adjoining to the east) - RCRA NONGEN/NLR - West Tow Inc. is a
hazardous waste handler and identified as an automotive repair and maintenance facility. The
facility has been active since at least 2002. No violations were identified for the facility on the RCRA
NONGEN/NLR database. Based on the absence of violations, location across the 215 Freeway, and
other information reviewed, this site is not expected to negatively affect the environmental condition
of the Property.

OTHER DATABASE SITES

The EDR report provides a summary table of regulatory database sites within specified distances of
the Property, including standard environmental records, additional environmental records, high risk
historical records, and recovered governmental records. This summary table is provided beginning
on Page 4 of the EDR report (Appendix E). In addition to the adjacent site listing discussed above,
SCS identified the following site of concern within 0.25 miles of the Property:

Bell Grain and Milling, 17971 Highway 215 (approximately 650 feet north) - LUST, Cortese, HIST
CORTESE, and CERS - This facility, mapped on the northern side of Old Oleander Avenue, previously
had 500- and 3,000-gallon gasoline USTs and a 10,000-gallon diesel UST. The company reported a
leak from a gasoline UST in December 1990 that affected soil only. The GeoTracker case file
(GeoTracker ID: TO606500208) indicates that the case was also closed in 1990. Files reviewed on
the GeoTracker website support the finding that the release was minor and that affected soil was
excavated and removed along with the USTs. Based on the available information, this site is not
expected to negatively affect the environmental condition of the Property.
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In addition to the sites discussed above, SCS reviewed information on the EnviroStor and GeoTracker
websites for March Air Reserve Base (ARB) Superfund (NPL) site.

March Air Force Base/March ARB (approximately 0.5 mile north and northeast of the Property) - DOD,
NPL, SEMS, RCRA-LQG, UST ENG CONTROLS, US INST CONTROLS, ROD, and PRP - March ARB has
been used for aircraft maintenance and repair, refueling operations, and training activities since 1918.
Beginning in 1980, efforts began to identify and clean-up hazardous waste sites on the base.
Eventually, forty-four separate sites within the base were identified as contaminated sites. These
included fire training areas, landfills, underground tank installations, an engine test cell, and recorded
spills. The identified areas of contamination included three zones of groundwater contamination.
Continued investigations determined that the contamination had migrated off base and impacted
private wells downgradient (southeast) of the base. Groundwater supply wells on the base and
contaminated wells off base were shut down in the late 1980s.

By the early 1990s, most of the source areas of the contamination had been remediated. The most
recent information suggests that attempts to remediate groundwater beneath the base and prevent
its continued migration off base have been largely successful through a groundwater extraction and
treatment system (GETS) installed in the early 1990s to remove VOCs such as trichloroethene (TCE)
and tetrachloroethene (PCE). Based on this information, the results indicate that the March ARB
extraction well treatment program has been effective.

Remedial efforts are ongoing. The system was expanded (EGETS) between 1996 and 1997 with the
installation of additional groundwater extraction wells, injection wells, and system monitoring wells.
The EGETS was expanded (EGETS2) once again from April through August 2020 (AECOM, 2020).
However, no attempt has been made to clean-up contaminated groundwater off base. A risk
assessment determined the off-base downgradient VOC plume is within an acceptable cancer risk
level. The selected remedy for the off-base plume is through natural attenuation. Based on a review
of groundwater maps, groundwater plumes at the main base are located cross- and downgradient of
the Property.

March ARB Operable Unit 2 (OU-2) comprised the western portion of the base, situated at least 0.5
miles north of the Property. Records of Decision (RODs) have been issued for various areas within OU-
2, some requiring no further action and some with institutional controls and continued groundwater
monitoring. Groundwater flow direction at Camp Y, the area nearest to the Property, is consistently
shown to migrate towards the east and sometimes to the east-northeast. This makes the OU-2 area
cross-gradient relative to the Property. Based on a review of March ARB information, including plume
maps, reported groundwater flow direction, and distance, the March ARB NPL site is not anticipated
to negatively affect the environmental condition of the Property.

Other sites situated beyond 0.25 miles are also not anticipated to have a negative effect on the
environmental condition of the Property.

UNMAPPABLE OR ORPHAN SITES

Three unmappable sites were identified in the EDR report. Unmappable sites cannot be plotted due
to inaccurate or incomplete addresses. Based on review of the provided data, including the
estimated locations of the unmappable sites in relation to the Property, it appears unlikely that the
unmappable sites have adversely affected the environmental condition of the Property.
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LANDFILLS

According to the EDR-provided review of the California Department of Resources Recycling and
Recovery (CalRecycle) Solid Waste Information System, no active or inactive landfills were identified
within 0.5 miles of the Property. Based on the available information, it is unlikely that landfills have
adversely affected the environmental condition of the Property.

OIL AND GAS WELLS

Available oil and gas well maps from the California Department of Conservation, Geologic Energy
Management Division (CalGEM) were reviewed to identify oil and gas wells on the Property or in the
nearby area. According to the CalGEM Well Finder online database, the property is not located within
the boundaries of a delineated oil and gas field.

A map showing the location of the Property relative to nearby oil and gas wells is provided in
Appendix D. No oil and gas wells are located on the Property or within one mile of the Property.

NATIONAL PIPELINE MAPPING SYSTEM

SCS reviewed the National Pipeline Mapping System (NPMS) website for the Property and
surrounding area to identify any hazardous materials pipelines. The NPMS is a geographic
information system (GIS) created by the U.S. Department of Transportation, Pipeline and Hazardous
Materials Safety Administration (PHMSA), and Office of Pipeline Safety (OPS) in cooperation with
other federal and state governmental agencies and the pipeline industry. The NPMS consists of
geospatial data, attribute data, public contact information, and metadata pertaining to the interstate
and intrastate hazardous liquid trunklines and hazardous liquid low-stress lines as well as gas
transmission pipelines, liquefied natural gas (LNG) plants, and hazardous liquid breakout tanks
(tanks that receive and store liquids transported by pipeline) jurisdictional to PHMSA. The nominal
accuracy of geospatial data in the NPMS is +/-500 feet. The NPMS does not contain information on
interconnects, pump and compressor stations, valves, direction of flow, capacity, throughput, or
operating pressure. In addition, distribution and gathering pipelines are not included in the NPMS.

The NPMS is built from data submitted by pipeline, LNG plant, and breakout tank facility operators.
Since 2002, transmission pipeline and LNG plant facility operators are required to submit mapping
information to the NPMS and to update their submissions annually. Breakout tank operators are
able to submit data to the NPMS on a voluntary basis.

Based on review of the NPMS website, there are no hazardous materials pipelines within one mile of
the Property.

13 USER PROVIDED INFORMATION

A User Questionnaire was not returned to SCS for inclusion in the report. The User provided no
information beyond what is discussed above.

TITLE RECORDS

No title report was provided to SCS for review.
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ENVIRONMENTAL LIENS OR ACTIVITY AND USE LIMITATIONS

No information regarding environmental liens or activity and use limitations was provided to SCS. No
environmental liens or activity/use limitations were identified by SCS during the course of this
assessment.

SPECIALIZED KNOWLEDGE
No specialized knowledge regarding the Property was provided to SCS by the User.

VALUATION REDUCTION FOR ENVIRONMENTAL ISSUES

No property valuation information was provided to SCS.

14 DEGREE OF OBVIOUSNESS OF THE PRESENCE/LIKELY
PRESENCE OF CONTAMINATION ON THE PROPERTY

As discussed above, the Property was historically developed with a few rural residential structures.
All of the structures were removed by 2006. Based on the information reviewed as part of this
Phase | ESA, SCS identified no evidence of the presence or likely presence of contamination at the
Property.

15 DATA GAPS

A data gap represents an inability on the part of the environmental professional to obtain information
required by the standards and practices of 40 CFR 312 to fully identify conditions indicative of
releases or threatened releases of hazardous substances on, at, in, or to the Property.

SCS submitted a record request for RCDEH files related to 18240 Seaton Avenue, the only known
historical address associated with the Property. As of the time this report was prepared, that request
remains pending. RCDEH has had slow response times since the onset of the COVID-19 pandemic.
Based on the other information reviewed, including previous environmental reports, SCS does not
consider this a significant data gap.

16 FINDINGS AND OPINIONS

Based on the scope of work performed, SCS finds the following:

The Property encompasses 14.54 acres of largely undeveloped land located east of Harvill Avenue
and north of an unnamed, short, dead-end cul-de-sac. The 215 Freeway borders the Property to the
east. The Property is located within the Majestic Freeway Business Center.

The Property was undeveloped or agricultural land from the late-1800s. By 1901, a small structure,
likely a rural residence, was located on the southwestern portion of the Property (18240 Seaton
Avenue). By 1942, three small structures were present on the southwestern portion of the Property.
Building permits for the installation of manufactured homes on the Property were issued in the late
1970s. By 1985, four buildings were located on the Property, in different locations than previous
buildings, likely the manufactured homes and detached garage mentioned in building permits.
Between 1980 and 1990, Atchley Trucking was listed as the occupant of the Property. By 1990,
some of the buildings on the Property were removed, and by 2006 no structures remained on the
Property. The Property has been vacant and undeveloped since 2006.
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SCS reviewed previous environmental reports provided by Majestic. In 2004 and 2005, SCS
performed a Phase | ESA and Phase | ESA update that included nearby areas and portions of the
Property, totaling approximately 250 acres, which was to become the Majestic Freeway Business
Center. Atthe time of the 2005 inspection, the general area was largely vacant, undeveloped, and
overgrown with natural vegetation. Much of the area had been historically used for agricultural
purposes. During the 2005 site inspection, SCS identified residences on several parcels along
Harvill Avenue between Old Oleander Avenue and Nance, in the area of the Property.

Regulatory database information identified few known and suspected contamination sites in the
area surrounding the Property. Based on a review of the available information, it is unlikely that any
of these sites has negatively affected the environmental condition of the Property.

In summary, SCS performed a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment of the Building 17 site located
in Perris, California, in conformance with the scope and limitations of 40 CFR 312 and ASTM E1527-
13. Any exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice are described in Section 5 of this report.

In the opinion of the Environmental Professionals, this assessment has revealed no evidence of
conditions indicative of recognized environmental conditions. Further investigation is not
recommended.
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18 GLOSSARY/DEFINITIONS

AAIl - All Appropriate Inquiry

AUL -- Activity and Use Limitations
ER - A business environmental risk is a risk which can have a material environmental or
environmentally-driven impact on the business associated with the current or planned use of
a parcel of commercial real estate, not necessarily limited to those environmental issues
required to be investigated in this practice.

BTEX - Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes
CERCLA - Comprehensive, Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act

CERCLIS -- Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information
System

FR -- Code of Federal Regulations
CORRACTS -- Corrective Action Against Responsible Parties at a RCRA site

CREC -- Controlled Recognized Environmental Condition: A recognized environmental condition
resulting from a past release of hazardous substances or petroleum products that has been
addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority (for example, as
evidenced by the issuance of a no further action letter or equivalent, or meeting risk-based
criteria established by regulatory authority), with hazardous substances or petroleum
products allowed to remain in place subject to the implementation of required controls (e.g.,
property use restrictions, AULs, or institutional or engineering controls).

DOGGR -- Department of Oil, Gas, and Geothermal Resources

De Minimis Condition - A condition that generally does not present a threat to human health or the
environment and that generally would not be the subject of an enforcement action if brought
to the attention of appropriate governmental agencies. Conditions determined to be de
minimis conditions are not RECs or CRECs.

DTSC - California EPA Department of Toxic Substances Control
EDR -- Environmental Data Resources, Inc.

EPA - Environmental Protection Agency
ERNS -- Emergency Response Notification System
ESA - Environmental Site Assessment

FINDS - Facility Index System

HAZNET -- California EPA Hazardous Waste Facility and Manifest Data
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HREC -- Historical Recognized Environmental Condition: A past release of any hazardous substances
or petroleum products that has occurred in connection with the property and has been
addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority or meeting unrestricted
use criteria established by a regulatory authority, without subjecting the property to any

required controls
LQG - Large Quantity Hazardous Waste Generator
LUST - Leaking Underground Storage Tank
MCL - Maximum contaminant level
MTBE - Methyl-tert-butyl-ether
NFA -- No Further Action determination
NFRAP -- No Further Remedial Action Planned
NPL -- National Priority List (Superfund)
PAHSs -- Polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons
PCBs - Polychlorinated biphenyls

RCRA -- Resource Conservation and Recovery Act

RCRIS -- Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System

REC - Recognized environmental condition is defined by ASTM E 1527-13 as: “The presence or
likely presence of any hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or at a property:
(1) due to release to the environment; (2) under conditions indicative of a release to the
environment; or (3) under conditions that pose a material threat of a future release to the
environment. De minimis conditions are not recognized environmental conditions.”

ROD -- Record of Decision
RBSLs -- Risk-based Screening Levels
RSLs - Regional Screening Levels

RWQCB -- Regional Water Quality Control Board

SARA -- Superfund Amendments and Reauthorization Act

92}

LIC -- Spills, Leaks, Investigations, and Cleanups database

g |

G - Small Quantity Hazardous Waste Generator

92}

WIS -- Solid Waste Information System

SWLEF - Solid Waste Facility/Landfills
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TPH -- Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

TRIS - Toxic Release Inventory System

TSD -- Treatment, Storage, and/or Disposal Facility

User - The person or persons seeking to establish the innocent landowner defense, bona fide
prospective purchaser liability protection, and/or contiguous property owner liability
protection pursuant to CERCLA sections 101 and 107.

USGS -- United States Geologic Survey

UST - Underground Storage Tank

VCP - Voluntary Cleanup Program

VOCs -- Volatile organic compounds
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Figures 1 through 3
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Photo 1 — View from northwestern corner of the Property towards the east.

Photo 2 — View from northwestern corner of the Property towards the adjoining site to the north.



Photo 3 — View from northwestern corner of Property towards the south, along Harvill Avenue.

Photo 4 — Pole-mounted electrical transformer along the northwestern Property boundary.



Photo 5 — Windblown trash, cardboard, and some metal food cans at northwestern portion of the
Property.

Photo 6 — View from central-northern side of Property towards the south.



Photo 7 — Sign on fence between Property and adjoining site to the north.

Photo 8 — View to the south across the eastern side of the Property.



Photo 9 — View from the northeastern portion of the Property towards the west.

Photo 10 — Railroad tracks and the Interstate 215 Freeway adjoin the Property to the east.



Photo 11 — Billboard along eastern edge of Property.

Photo 12 — View from southeastern corner of Property towards the north.



Photo 13 — View to the west across the southern side of the Property.

Photo 14 — Flood control channel to the south of the southeastern corner of the Property.



Photo 15 — Small amount of trash at southeastern corner, including automobile hoses, gaskets, and
metal pieces.

Photo 16 — View from central-eastern portion of Property towards the west.



Photo 18 — Adjoining site to the south.



Photo 19 — Remnant of a degraded asphalt driveway on southwestern portion of the Property.

Photo 20 — Hardpan area with compacted sand at southwestern portion of Property.



Photo 22 — View across Harvill Avenue to the west.



Photo 24 — Foundation remnant at southwestern portion of the Property.



Photo 26 — De minimis oil stain at western edge of Property.
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Majestic Fwy Business Center
Building #17
Perris, CA 92570

Inquiry Number: 7015351.4
June 10, 2022

EDR Historical Topo Map Report

with QuadMatch™

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor
® Shelton, CT 06484
EDR Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com



EDR Historical Topo Map Report 06/10/22

Site Name: Client Name:

Majestic Fwy Business Center SCS Engineers o
Building #17 3900 Kilroy Airport Way EDR
Perris, CA 92570 Long Beach, CA 90806

EDR Inquiry # 7015351.4 Contact: Kim Braun

EDR Topographic Map Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by
SCS Engineers were identified for the years listed below. EDR’s Historical Topo Map Report is designed to assist
professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDRs Historical Topo Map
Report includes a search of a collection of public and private color historical topographic maps, dating back to the late
1800s.

Search Results: Coordinates:
P.O.# NA Latitude: 33.856395 33° 51' 23" North
Project: 01222155.00 T4 Longitude: -117.259468 -117° 15' 34" West
UTM Zone: Zone 11 North
UTM X Meters: 475998.42
UTM Y Meters: 3746263.80
Elevation: 1524.25' above sea level

Maps Provided:

2018 1947
2015 1943
2012 1942
1979, 1980 1901
1978
1973
1967
1953

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice
This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE
OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,
WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS I1S". Any
analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase |
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.
Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.
Copyright 2022 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein
are the property of their respective owners.
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This EDR Topo Map Report is based upon the following USGS topographic map sheets.
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Majestic Fwy Business Center
Building #17
Perris, CA 92570

Inquiry Number: 7015351.8
June 11, 2022

The EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor

Shelton, CT 06484
EDR® Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com



EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package 06/11/22

Site Name: Client Name:

Majestic Fwy Business Center SCS Engineers o
Building #17 3900 Kilroy Airport Way E DR
Perris, CA 92570 Long Beach, CA 90806

EDR Inquiry # 7015351.8 Contact: Kim Braun

Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) Aerial Photo Decade Package is a screening tool designed to assist
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDR’s
professional researchers provide digitally reproduced historical aerial photographs, and when available, provide one photo
per decade.

Search Results:

Year Scale Details Source

2016 1"=500' Flight Year: 2016 USDA/NAIP
2012 1"=500' Flight Year: 2012 USDA/NAIP
2009 1"=500' Flight Year: 2009 USDA/NAIP
2006 1"=500' Flight Year: 2006 USDA/NAIP
2002 1"=500' Acquisition Date: January 01, 2002 USGS/DOQQ
1994 1"=500' Acquisition Date: January 01, 1994 USGS/DOQQ
1990 1"=500' Flight Date: September 06, 1990 USDA

1989 1"=500' Flight Date: August 15, 1989 USDA

1985 1"=500' Flight Date: July 28, 1985 USDA

1978 1"=500' Flight Date: September 20, 1978 USDA

1967 1"=500' Flight Date: May 15, 1967 USDA

1961 1"=500' Flight Date: June 14, 1961 USDA

1959 1"=500' Flight Date: October 15, 1959 USDA

1953 1"=500' Flight Date: September 22, 1953 USDA

1949 1"=500' Flight Date: May 06, 1949 USDA

1938 1"=500' Flight Date: June 14, 1938 USDA

When delivered electronically by EDR, the aerial photo images included with this report are for ONE TIME USE
ONLY. Further reproduction of these aerial photo images is prohibited without permission from EDR. For more
information contact your EDR Account Executive.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice
This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE
OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,
WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS 1S". Any
analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase |
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.
Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2022 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.
EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein are
the property of their respective owners.
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6/30/22, 11:39 AM BZ265445

RiversideCountyCAProd

Permit Number: BZ265445

¢ Permit cannot be printed at this time. You do not have access to it.

Permit Details () |Tab Elements () | Main Menu ()

A (.multi-collapse)
Type:
Building Historical - BZ - Old Build

Status:

Final

Project Name:

Applied Date:
08/08/1975

Issue Date:

08/08/1975

District:
N/A

Assigned To:

Expire Date:

Finalized Date:
03/19/1976

Description:

https://rivcoplus.org/EnerGov_Prod/SelfService#/permit/9AB6730A-AB38-4C6D-9F99-1E01E26B460C


https://rivcoplus.org/EnerGov_Prod/SelfService
https://rivcoplus.org/EnerGov_Prod/SelfService
https://rivcoplus.org/EnerGov_Prod/SelfService
https://rivcoplus.org/EnerGov_Prod/.multi-collapse

6/30/22, 11:40 AM BZH04990

RiversideCountyCAProd

Permit Number: BZH04990

¢ Permit cannot be printed at this time. You do not have access to it.

Permit Details () |Tab Elements () | Main Menu ()

A (.multi-collapse)
Type:
Building Historical - BZ - Old Build

Status:

Final

Project Name:

Applied Date:
03/05/1976

Issue Date:

03/05/1976

District:
N/A

Assigned To:

Expire Date:

Finalized Date:
03/09/1976

Description:

https://rivcoplus.org/EnerGov_Prod/SelfService#/permit/B6428217-CFD8-45FF-93F6-119D54D3D7FC


https://rivcoplus.org/EnerGov_Prod/SelfService
https://rivcoplus.org/EnerGov_Prod/SelfService
https://rivcoplus.org/EnerGov_Prod/SelfService
https://rivcoplus.org/EnerGov_Prod/.multi-collapse

6/30/22, 11:40 AM BZ326994

RiversideCountyCAProd

Permit Number: BZ326994

¢ Permit cannot be printed at this time. You do not have access to it.

Permit Details () |Tab Elements () | Main Menu ()

A (.multi-collapse)
Type:
Building Historical - BZ - Old Build

Status:

Final

Project Name:

Applied Date:
03/10/1978

Issue Date:

03/10/1978

District:
N/A

Assigned To:

Expire Date:

Finalized Date:
06/25/1978

Description:

https://rivcoplus.org/EnerGov_Prod/SelfService#/permit/43220C0E-1014-4C59-8F1E-4D912C3259D7


https://rivcoplus.org/EnerGov_Prod/SelfService
https://rivcoplus.org/EnerGov_Prod/SelfService
https://rivcoplus.org/EnerGov_Prod/SelfService
https://rivcoplus.org/EnerGov_Prod/.multi-collapse

6/30/22, 11:41 AM BZ292589

RiversideCountyCAProd

Permit Number: BZ292589

¢ Permit cannot be printed at this time. You do not have access to it.

Permit Details () |Tab Elements () | Main Menu ()

A (.multi-collapse)
Type:
Building Historical - BZ - Old Build

Status:

Final

Project Name:

Applied Date:
02/10/1977

Issue Date:

02/10/1977

District:
N/A

Assigned To:

Expire Date:

Finalized Date:
07/18/1977

Description:

https://rivcoplus.org/EnerGov_Prod/SelfService#/permit/A69C48B9-8E73-4D8E-9504-EBC48F8E8DDO


https://rivcoplus.org/EnerGov_Prod/SelfService
https://rivcoplus.org/EnerGov_Prod/SelfService
https://rivcoplus.org/EnerGov_Prod/SelfService
https://rivcoplus.org/EnerGov_Prod/.multi-collapse

6/30/22, 11:41 AM BZA000382

RiversideCountyCAProd

Permit Number: BZAO0O0382

¢ Permit cannot be printed at this time. You do not have access to it.

Permit Details () |Tab Elements () | Main Menu ()

A (.multi-collapse)
Type:
Building Historical - BZ - Old Build

Status:

Final

Project Name:

Applied Date:
04/05/1978

Issue Date:

04/05/1978

District:
N/A

Assigned To:

Expire Date:

Finalized Date:
04/11/1978

Description:

https://rivcoplus.org/EnerGov_Prod/SelfService#/permit/05E43306-F6EF-4A3C-B40A-18F09F271E42


https://rivcoplus.org/EnerGov_Prod/SelfService
https://rivcoplus.org/EnerGov_Prod/SelfService
https://rivcoplus.org/EnerGov_Prod/SelfService
https://rivcoplus.org/EnerGov_Prod/.multi-collapse

6/30/22, 11:41 AM BZ396015

RiversideCountyCAProd

Permit Number: BZ396015

¢ Permit cannot be printed at this time. You do not have access to it.

Permit Details () |Tab Elements () | Main Menu ()

A (.multi-collapse)
Type:
Building Historical - BZ - Old Build

Status:

Final

Project Name:

Applied Date:
05/14/1980

Issue Date:

05/14/1980

District:
N/A

Assigned To:

Expire Date:

Finalized Date:
11/12/1980

Description:

https://rivcoplus.org/EnerGov_Prod/SelfService#/permit/3DBIF325-ABBC-437D-94C5-CAOFB2C254E0


https://rivcoplus.org/EnerGov_Prod/SelfService
https://rivcoplus.org/EnerGov_Prod/SelfService
https://rivcoplus.org/EnerGov_Prod/SelfService
https://rivcoplus.org/EnerGov_Prod/.multi-collapse

Majestic Fwy Business Center
Building #17
Perris, CA 92570

Inquiry Number: 7015351.5
June 15,2022

The EDR-City Directory Image Report

6 Armstrong Road
Shelton, CT 06484
@ . 800.352.0050
E DR Environmental Data Resources Inc www.edrnet.com
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Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050
with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to
Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and
surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER
IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING
OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR
USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC.
BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER
CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OR DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR
EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses,
estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and
are not intended to provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction orforecast of, any
environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional
can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is
not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright2020 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. Allrights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in
part,ofany reportor map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its dffliates.
All other trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.




EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

DESCRIPTION
Environmental Data Resources, Inc.’s (EDR) City Directory Reportis ascreening tool designed to assist

environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability onatarget property resulting from past activities.
EDR’s City Directory Report includes a search of available city directory data at 5 year intervals.

RECORD SOURCES

EDR's Digital Archive combines historical directory listings from sources such as Cole Informationand Dun
& Bradstreet. These standard sources of property information complement and enhance each otherto
provide amore comprehensivereport.

EDRIislicensed to reproduce certain City Directory works by the copyright holders of those works. The

purchaser of this EDR City Directory Report may include it in report(s) delivered to a customer. Reproduction
of City Directories without permission of the publisherorlicensed vendormay be aviolation of copyright.

Data by

infoUSA

All Rights Reserved

RESEARCH SUMMARY

The following research sources were consulted in the preparation of this report. A check mark indicates
where information was identified in the source and provided in this report.

Year Target Street Cross Street Source

2017 O M EDR Digital Archive

2014 O ™M EDR Digital Archive

2010 O ™ EDR Digital Archive

2005 O M EDR Digital Archive

2000 O M EDR Digital Archive

1995 O ™M EDR Digital Archive

1992 O M EDR Digital Archive

1990 O M Haines Criss-Cross Directory
1985 O M Haines Criss-Cross Directory
1980 O ™M Haines Criss-Cross Directory
1976 O ™ Haines Criss-Cross Directory
1971 O O Haines Criss-Cross Directory

7015351-5 Page 1



FINDINGS

TARGET PROPERTY STREET

Building #17
Perris, CA 92570

No Addresses Found

7015351-5

Page 2



FINDINGS

CROSS STREETS
Year CD Image
HARVILL AVE
2017 pg.Al
2014 pg.A3
2010 pg.A5
2005 pg.A7
2000 -
1995 -
1992 -
1990 -
1985 -
1980 -
1976 -
1971 -
SEATONAVE
2017 pg.A2
2014 pg.Ad
2010 pg. A6
2005 pg.A8
2000 pg.A9
1995 pg.A10
1992 pg.A11
1990 pg.A12
1990 pg.A13
1985 pg.A14
1980 pg.A15
1976 pg.A16
1971 -

Source

EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
Haines Criss-Cross Directory
Haines Criss-Cross Directory
Haines Criss-Cross Directory
Haines Criss-Cross Directory

Haines Criss-Cross Directory

EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
Haines Criss-Cross Directory
Haines Criss-Cross Directory
Haines Criss-Cross Directory
Haines Criss-Cross Directory
Haines Criss-Cross Directory

Haines Criss-Cross Directory

Targetand Adjoining notlisted in Source

Targetand Adjoining notlisted in Source

Targetand Adjoining notlisted in Source

Streetnotlisted in Source
Streetnotlisted in Source
Streetnotlisted in Source
Streetnotlisted in Source

Street notlisted in Source

Streetnotlisted in Source

7015351-5

Page 3



City Directory Images



17789
18310
19052
19248

20281
21366
21414

21446

21462

Target Street Cross Street
- v
HARVILL AVE

MENASHA CORPORATION
AMERICAS TIRE

UNIVERSAL SPECIALTY VECHICLE
76

CIRCLE K

EL MUCHACHO ALEGRE

JACK IN THE BOX

STEARNS PRODUCTS

ALL STARS SKILLS FACILITY INC
CHUTE SYSTEMS

A & S INSTALLATIONS INC
CROSSFIT PERRIS

WEST COAST MARINE INTERIORS LLC
CARTIER CONSTRUCTION

CARTIER CONSTRUCTION MOBILE HOME & R

MENDOZA, ANNETTE
MPIRE FASTENERS
VARNER CONSTRUCTION
SWEDISH SPEED

Source
EDR Digital Archive

2017

7015351.5 Page: Al



18240
18399
18431
18605
18775
18795
18890
18916

19081
19091
19101
19111
19165
19195

19201
19249

19355
19580
19600
19701
19991

Target Street Cross Street

- v

SEATON AVE

CASTANEDA, M
PERALEZ, LORI A
RAYMOND, KEN D
MAGALLON, SANDRA
SANDOVAL, AGUSTIN U
PADILLA, MARIA
DESIGNER SASH & DOOR

UNIVERSAL WASTE SYSTEMS INC

WHITE HOUSE SANITATION

WHITE HOUSE SEPTIC TANK PUMPING & SP

RAMIREZ, FRANCISCO
VANOEL, JASON J
BORNT, JAMES F
ZACARIAS, BASILIO
VELO, LORENA

EZ TAX BOOKEEPING
FLORES, JUVENAL
SILVA, MANUEL L
HOROWITZ, MIMI
WARNER WATER WORKS
FUERSTENBERG, CARLOTTA A
GUEVARA, RAYMUNDO
PEREZ, SONIA

PEREZ, RUBEN J

ALPHA OWENS CORNING
AOC LLC

Source
EDR Digital Archive

2017

7015351.5 Page: A2



19052
19248

20281
20343
21366
21382
21398
21414

21446

21462

21478

Target Street Cross Street
- v
HARVILL AVE

UNIVERSAL SPECIALTY VEHICLE
JOE 76 & CIRCLE K

MI RANCHO TACOS & PIZZA
STEARNS PRODUCTS

PREMIER LAMINATING

ALL STARS SKILLS FACILITY INC
CHUTE SYSTEMS

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,

ATLAS D CONSOLIDATED INC
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
CARTIER CONSTRUCTION
MENDOZA, ANNETTE

MPIRE FASTENERS

VARNER CONSTRUCTION
RIVERSIDE PAINT CO

SWEDISH SPEED

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,

Source

EDR Digital Archive

2014

7015351.5 Page: A3



18240
18399
18431
18463
18605
18775
18795
18890
18901
18910
18916

19081
19091
19101
19111
19121
19165
19195

19201
19249

19351
19355
19600
19641
19683
19691
19701
19783
19865
19991

Target Street Cross Street
- v

SEATON AVE

CASTANEDA, M

PERALEZ, LORI A
RAYMOND, KEN
TODOROVITCH, JIM
MAGALLON, SANDRA
SANDOVAL, AGUSTIN U
PADILLA, MARIA
DESIGNER SASH & DOOR
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
INCE, GINNY

UNIVERSAL WASTE SYSTEMS INC
WHITE HOUSE SANITATION

WHITE HOUSE SEPTIC TANK PUMPING & SP

RAMIREZ, FRANCISCO
VANOEL, JASON J
BORNT, JAMES F
ZACARIAS, BASILIO
LIERENA, FRANCES M
AGUIRRE, ARMANDO
EZ TAX BOOKEEPING
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
SILVA, MANUEL L
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
WARNER WATER WORKS
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
FUERSTENBERG, CARLOTTA A
PEREZ, SONIA
TREVINO, PAZ
PORRAS, JAMES
DEALBA, MAYRA
PEREZ, RUBEN J
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
PHAM, NGOC D

AOC LLC

Source
EDR Digital Archive

2014

7015351.5 Page: A4



19052
19248

20281
20343

Target Street Cross Street
- v
HARVILL AVE

UNIVERSAL SPECIALTY VEHICLE
CIRCLE K

JACK IN THE BOX

MI RANCHO TACOS & PIZZA
STEARNS PRODUCTS

PREMIER LAMINATING

Source

EDR Digital Archive

2010

7015351.5 Page: A5



18240
18391
18399
18431
18463
18775
18795
18890
18901
18910
19053
19081
19083
19091
19101
19111
19121
19165
19195
19201
19249
19351
19355
19580
19600
19641
19654
19683
19691
19701
19783

19991

Target Street Cross Street
- v
SEATON AVE

WILSON, SANDRA M
MARTINEZ, PETE G
PERALEZ, LORI A
RAYMOND, KEN
TODOROVITCH, JIM G
SANDOVAL, AGUSTIN U
PADILLA, MARIA
DESIGNER SASH & DOOR
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
INCE, GINNY

SMITH, FLETCHER E
MAGANA, REYNALDO C
SMITH, JIMMIE L
HURTADO, DEBBI A
BORNT, JAMES F
ZACARIAS, BASILIO
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
ZELEDON, GILMA
SILVA, MANUEL L
KELLEY, ERIC J
TRUJILLO, WAYNE S
FUERSTENBERG, CARLOTTA
GUEVARA, ULISES
PEREZ, SONIA
TREVINO, PAZ
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
DEALBA, MAYRA
PEREZ, JOSHUA
PLUMMER BROTHERS & FAMILY
ROGERS, ANGEL
AOCLLC

2010

Source
EDR Digital Archive

7015351.5 Page: A6



17800
19248
20281

20343

Target Street Cross Street
- v

HARVILL AVE

AUCTION CO

JOE 76 & CIRCLE K

REO METAL FABRICATORS INC

REO MOBILE SYSTEMS

PREMIER LAMINATING SERVICES INC

Source

EDR Digital Archive

2005

7015351.5 Page: A7



18131
18221
18391
18399
18431
18463
18605
18775
18795
18890
18901
18910
18916

19053
19081
19091
19101
19111
19121
19165
19195
19201
19249

19351
19355
19580
19641
19654
19691
19701
19783
19865
19991

Target Street Cross Street
- v

SEATON AVE

RUSSELL, CAMIELLE
JONES, ROBERT E
MARTINEZ, PETE G
HUFF, HARRY
RAYMOND, KEN A
TODOROVITCH, JIM A
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
SANDOVAL, AGUSTIN U
PADILLA, MARIA
DESIGNER SASH & DOOR
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
INCE, GINNY

WHITE HO ANITATION

WHITE HO EPTIC TANK PUMPING & SPEED

SMITH, JIMMIE L
HARTMAN, JAY L
HURTADO, DEBBIE A
BORNT, JAMES F
CORTEZ, JOEM
PEDREGON, ROBERT
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
ELIAS, DANIEL

SILVA, MANUEL L
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
WARNER WATER WORKS INC
MINARCIN, PHYLLIS J
FUERSTENBERG, CARLOTTA
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
PLUMMER, GILBERT
PLUMMER, GILBERT
ALPHA CORP OF TENNSS
AOC LLC

2005

Source
EDR Digital Archive

7015351.5 Page: A8



18221
18240
18391
18399
18431
18445
18463
19053

19081
19091
19101
19111
19121
19165
19201
19351
19355
19580
19600
19641
19654
19991

Target Street Cross Street
- v

SEATON AVE

JONES, EARL

WILSON, SANDRA
MARTINEZ, PETE G
HUFF, HARRY
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
BUSTAMANTE, EMILIO
SMITH, JIMMY

TYLER, WILLIE
MALINOSKY, JOSEPH R
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
BORNT, ALICIA
CORTEZ, JOE
PEDREGON, ROBERT
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
SILVA, MANUEL

PECK, PHYLLIS J
FUERSTENBERG, C
VILLEGAS, MARIA
GEORGE, T
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
KRETZSCHMAR, HANS
ALPHA OWENS CORNING LLC

2000

Source
EDR Digital Archive

7015351.5 Page: A9



18131
18240
18391
18399
18445
18463
18890
18901
19019
19053
19081
19091
19101
19121
19165
19201
19249
19351
19355
19580
19600
19641
19654
19671
19691
19701
19783
19991

Target Street Cross Street
- v
SEATON AVE

PORTER, ODESSA
PASILLAS, MIKE
MARTINEZ, ABELINA S
HUFF, HARRY

CORY, DEANR

BOYD, WILLIE
DESIGNER SASH & DOOR SYSTEMS
STEINER CONSTRUCTION
VANOEL, JERRIE

SMITH, JIMMY
OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
MOYA, M H

KYLES, JOHN
OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
ROSALES, ROBERTO
OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
FUERSTENBERG, C
GUEVARA, ROSA
OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
KRETZSCHMAR, HANS
BARCENA, DAN J
BARCENA, DAN
MARAMBA, DANIEL
PLUMMER, GILBERT
ALPHA RESIN CORP

1995

Source
EDR Digital Archive

7015351.5 Page: A10



18131
18399
18445
18463
18890

18901
18916
19053
19165
19201
19249
19355
19580
19654
19691
19701
19783
19991

Target Street Cross Street

- v
SEATON AVE

PORTER, ODESSA

HUFF, HARRY

CORY, DEAN R

BOYD, WILLIE

DESIGNER SSH&DR SYS
OAK DOOR THE
STEINER CONSTR
PRICE ROOF&BLDG CO
SMITH, JIMMY
DOVENPORT, SHIRLEY
HODDICK, AMY
ROSALES, ROBERTO
FUERSTENBERG, C
MARTONI, JOSEPH A
KRETZSCHMAR, HANS
BARCENA, DAN
MARAMBA, DANIEL
PLUMMER, GILBERT
ALPHA RESIN CORP

1992

Source
EDR Digital Archive

7015351.5 Page: All



Target Street Cross Street Source
- 4 Haines Criss-Cross Directory

SEATON AVE 1990

7015351.5 Page: Al2



Target Street Cross Street Source
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E1527-21), the ASTM Standard Practice for Environmental Site
Assessments for Forestland or Rural Property (E 2247-16), the ASTM Standard Practice for Limited
Environmental Due Diligence: Transaction Screen Process (E 1528-14) or custom requirements developed
for the evaluation of environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

BUILDING #17
PERRIS, CA 92570

COORDINATES

Latitude (North): 33.8563950 - 33" 51’ 23.02"
Longitude (West): 117.2594680 - 117" 15’ 34.08"
Universal Tranverse Mercator: Zone 11

UTM X (Meters): 475997.9

UTM Y (Meters): 3746069.8

Elevation: 1525 ft. above sea level

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

Target Property Map: 12015925 STEELE PEAK, CA
Version Date: 2018

Southeast Map: 12015907 PERRIS, CA
Version Date: 2018

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

Portions of Photo from: 20140603
Source: USDA

TCO07015351.2r EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 1



Target Property Address:
BUILDING #17
PERRIS, CA 92570

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION
Reg MARCH ARB DOD Same 4985, 0.944, ENE
Reg MARCH ARB DOD Same 2487, 0.471, ENE
Reg MARCH AIR FORCE BASE 22 CsG/cCC NPL, SEMS, RCRA-LQG, US ENG CONTROLS, US INST... Same 3005, 0.569, ENE
Al AOC, LLC 18080 HARVILL AVE CERS HAZ WASTE, HAZNET, CIWQS, CERS, HWTS Higher 31, 0.006, WNW
A2 AOCLLC 18080 HARVILL AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 31, 0.006, WNW
3 WEST TOW INC 4615 WADE AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 330, 0.062, ESE
4 PERRIS CAMPER SHELL 4783 WADE AVE EDR Hist Auto Lower 444, 0.084, NE

5 BELL GRAIN AND MILLI 17971 HWY 215 LUST, Cortese, HIST CORTESE, CERS Higher 703, 0.133, NNW
6 KNOX LOGISTICS VI, L 23120 OLEANDER AVENU  RCRA NonGen/NLR Lower 749, 0.142, North
B7 ONSITE KRUSHING CO. 4517 WADE AVENUE US MINES, ABANDONED MINES Lower 756, 0.143, SE
B8 GARCIA JUAREZ CONSTR 4517 WADE AVE AST Lower 756, 0.143, SE
B9 GRFCO, INC. 4517 WADE AVE CERS HAZ WASTE, CERS TANKS, HAZNET, CERS, HWTS  Lower 756, 0.143, SE
B10 GRFCO INC. 4517 WADE AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 756, 0.143, SE
Ci11 JEFF CARPENTER, INC 1380 W OLEANDER AVE CERS HAZ WASTE, CERS TANKS, CERS Lower 871, 0.165, NE
C12 JEFF CARPENTER, INC 1380 W OLEANDER AVE AST Lower 872, 0.165, NE
B13 HIGH REACH EQUIPMENT 4461 WADE AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 1013, 0.192, SE
14 NEW CINGULAR WIRELES 4441 WADE AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 1281, 0.243, SE
15 CAMP HAAN (J09CA0279 WEST AND NORTH OF TH RESPONSE, ENVIROSTOR Higher 4305, 0.815, NNW

07015351.2r
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Lists of Federal NPL (Superfund) sites

Proposed NPL_______________. Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPLLIENS. . ______. Federal Superfund Liens

Lists of Federal Delisted NPL sites
Delisted NPL________________. National Priority List Deletions

Lists of Federal sites subject to CERCLA removals and CERCLA orders
FEDERAL FACILITY_________. Federal Facility Site Information listing
SEMS. . Superfund Enterprise Management System

Lists of Federal CERCLA sites with NFRAP
SEMS-ARCHIVE. ___________. Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive

Lists of Federal RCRA facilities undergoing Corrective Action
CORRACTS. . ... Corrective Action Report

Lists of Federal RCRA TSD facilities
RCRA-TSDF._______________. RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Lists of Federal RCRA generators

RCRA-LQG. . ... RCRA - Large Quantity Generators

RCRA-SQG.___ . ... RCRA - Small Quantity Generators

RCRA-VSQG._______________. RCRA - Very Small Quantity Generators (Formerly Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity
Generators)

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS. .. Land Use Control Information System
US ENG CONTROLS________. Engineering Controls Sites List

TCO07015351.2r EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 3



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

US INST CONTROLS_______. Institutional Controls Sites List

Federal ERNS list
ERNS. _____ . Emergency Response Notification System

Lists of state and tribal landfills and solid waste disposal facilities
SWF/ILF. .. Solid Waste Information System

Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks
INDIAN LUST_______________. Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
CPS-SLIC._______ . ... Statewide SLIC Cases

Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks

FEMAUST. _____ ... Underground Storage Tank Listing
UST. .. Active UST Facilities
INDIAN UST. ___ ... Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Lists of state and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

VCP_ ... Voluntary Cleanup Program Properties
INDIANVCP.________________. Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

Lists of state and tribal brownfield sites
BROWNFIELDS. _____________ Considered Brownfieds Sites Listing

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists
US BROWNFIELDS. _________ A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

WMUDS/SWAT. _____________. Waste Management Unit Database

SWRCY. ... Recycler Database

HAULERS. _______ . ___. Registered Waste Tire Haulers Listing

INDIANODI. ________________. Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
ODI. .. Open Dump Inventory

DEBRISREGION 9. _________. Torres Martinez Reservation lllegal Dump Site Locations
IHS OPENDUMPS___________ Open Dumps on Indian Land

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

USHISTCDL.__________._.__. Delisted National Clandestine Laboratory Register
HIST Cal-Sites_______________. Historical Calsites Database

SCH. .. School Property Evaluation Program

CDL. . Clandestine Drug Labs

Toxic Pits____________________. Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Sites

USCDL .. ... National Clandestine Laboratory Register

TCO07015351.2r EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 4



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

AQUEOUS FOAM____________ Former Fire Training Facility Assessments Listing
PFAS. ... PFAS Contamination Site Location Listing

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

SWEEPSUST. ______________. SWEEPS UST Listing
HISTUST. . ___ Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database
CAFIDUST. ____ . _.__. Facility Inventory Database

Local Land Records

LIENS. ... Environmental Liens Listing
LIENS2 _____ .. CERCLA Lien Information
DEED. . ... Deed Restriction Listing

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS. .. Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
CHMIRS. _______ . __ California Hazardous Material Incident Report System
LDS. .. Land Disposal Sites Listing

MCS. ... Military Cleanup Sites Listing
SPILLS90.__________________. SPILLS 90 data from FirstSearch

FUDS. ... Formerly Used Defense Sites

SCRD DRYCLEANERS______. State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing

USFINASSUR. _____________. Financial Assurance Information

EPAWATCHLIST.__________. EPA WATCH LIST

2020 COR ACTION._________. 2020 Corrective Action Program List

TSCA .. Toxic Substances Control Act

TRIS. ... Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System

SSTS. .. Section 7 Tracking Systems

RMP_ ... Risk Management Plans

RAATS. .. RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System

PRP. ... Potentially Responsible Parties

PADS. .. PCB Activity Database System

ICIS. ... Integrated Compliance Information System

FTTS. ... FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)

MLTS. ... Material Licensing Tracking System

COALASHDOE._.__________. Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data

COALASHEPA _____________ Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List

PCB TRANSFORMER.______. PCB Transformer Registration Database

RADINFO. . ... Radiation Information Database

HISTFTTS. .. .. FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing

DOTOPS. ____ ... Incident and Accident Data

CONSENT. ____ ... Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees

INDIAN RESERV_____________ Indian Reservations

FUSRAP.__ ... Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program

UMTRA. ... Uranium Mill Tailings Sites

LEAD SMELTERS.__________. Lead Smelter Sites

USAIRS. ... Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem

FINDS. ... Facility Index System/Facility Registry System

DOCKETHWC.______________. Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing

TCO07015351.2r EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 5



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

ECHO.______ .. Enforcement & Compliance History Information
UXO. ... Unexploded Ordnance Sites

FUELS PROGRAM__________. EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing

CA BOND EXP. PLAN________ Bond Expenditure Plan

CUPA Listings_______________. CUPA Resources List
DRYCLEANERS.____________. Cleaner Facilities

EMI ... Emissions Inventory Data

ENF. .. Enforcement Action Listing

Financial Assurance.________. Financial Assurance Information Listing
HAZNET. .. Facility and Manifest Data

ICE. ... ICE

HWP_ . EnviroStor Permitted Facilities Listing
HWT . Registered Hazardous Waste Transporter Database
MINES. . ... Mines Site Location Listing

MWMP______ . Medical Waste Management Program Listing
NPDES. ... NPDES Permits Listing

PESTLIC ________ ... __. Pesticide Regulation Licenses Listing
PROC. ____ .. Certified Processors Database

Notify 65_____________________ Proposition 65 Records

UIC. ... UIC Listing

UCGEO._______ . ______. UIC GEO (GEOTRACKER)
WASTEWATER PITS._______. Oil Wastewater Pits Listing

WDS. .. Waste Discharge System

WIP. ... Well Investigation Program Case List
MILITARY PRIV SITES.______ MILITARY PRIV SITES (GEOTRACKER)
PROJECT ____ . ... PROJECT (GEOTRACKER)

WDR.__ . Waste Discharge Requirements Listing
CIWQS.__ . California Integrated Water Quality System
CERS. ___ .. CERS

NON-CASE INFO____________. NON-CASE INFO (GEOTRACKER)
OTHEROILGAS. ___________. OTHER OIL & GAS (GEOTRACKER)
PROD WATER PONDS______. PROD WATER PONDS (GEOTRACKER)
SAMPLING POINT. __________ SAMPLING POINT (GEOTRACKER)
WELL STIMPROJ.__________. Well Stimulation Project (GEOTRACKER)
MINESMRDS_________.__.___. Mineral Resources Data System

HWTS. ... Hazardous Waste Tracking System

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDRMGP____________________ EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
EDR HistCleaner.___________. EDR Exclusive Historical Cleaners

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGALF Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
RGALUST. ... __. Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

TCO07015351.2r EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 6



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.

Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.
STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Lists of Federal NPL (Superfund) sites

NPL: Also known as Superfund, the National Priority List database is a subset of CERCLIS and
identifies over 1,200 sites for priority cleanup under the Superfund program. The source of this database is
the U.S. EPA.

A review of the NPL list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/27/2022 has revealed that there is 1 NPL
site within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

MARCH AIR FORCE BASE 22 CSG/CC ENE 1/2 - 1 (0.569 mi.) 0 9
Cerclis ID:: 902761
EPA Id: CA4570024527

Lists of state- and tribal (Superfund) equivalent sites

RESPONSE: Identifies confirmed release sites where DTSC is involved in remediation, either in a lead
or oversight capacity. These confirmed release sites are generally high-priority and high potential risk.

A review of the RESPONSE list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 RESPONSE site within
approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

CAMP HAAN (JO9CA0279 WEST AND NORTH OF TH NNW 1/2 - 1 (0.815 mi.) 15 113
Database: RESPONSE, Date of Government Version: 01/24/2022
Status: Inactive - Needs Evaluation
Facility 1d: 71000062

Lists of state- and tribal hazardous waste facilities

ENVIROSTOR: The Department of Toxic Substances Control’s (DTSC's) Site Mitigation and Brownfields
Reuse Program’s (SMBRP’s) EnviroStor database identifes sites that have known contamination or sites for which
there may be reasons to investigate further. The database includes the following site types: Federal
Superfund sites (National Priorities List (NPL)); State Response, including Military Facilities and State
Superfund; Voluntary Cleanup; and School sites. EnviroStor provides similar information to the information

TCO07015351.2r EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 7



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

that was available in CalSites, and provides additional site information, including, but not limited to,
identification of formerly-contaminated properties that have been released for reuse, properties where
environmental deed restrictions have been recorded to prevent inappropriate land uses, and risk
characterization information that is used to assess potential impacts to public health and the environment at
contaminated sites.

A review of the ENVIROSTOR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/24/2022 has revealed that there is
1 ENVIROSTOR site within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

CAMP HAAN (JO9CA0279 WEST AND NORTH OF TH NNW 1/2 - 1 (0.815 mi.) 15 113
Facility 1d: 71000062
Status: Inactive - Needs Evaluation

Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks

LUST: Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) Sites included in GeoTracker. GeoTracker is the
Water Boards data management system for sites that impact, or have the potential to impact, water quality in
California, with emphasis on groundwater.

A review of the LUST list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 LUST site within
approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

BELL GRAIN AND MILLI 17971 HWY 215 NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.133 mi.) 5 61
Database: LUST REG 8, Date of Government Version: 02/14/2005
Database: RIVERSIDE CO. LUST, Date of Government Version: 03/31/2022
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 05/23/2022
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Facility Status: Case Closed
Facility 1d: 90793
Global Id: T0606500208
Facility Status: 9
Global ID: T0606500208

Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks
AST: A listing of aboveground storage tank petroleum storage tank locations.

A review of the AST list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 2 AST sites within
approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

GARCIA JUAREZ CONSTR 4517 WADE AVE SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.143 mi.) B8 74
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 07/06/2016

JEFF CARPENTER, INC 1380 W OLEANDER AVE NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.165 mi.) C12 107

Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 07/06/2016
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ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

CERS HAZ WASTE: List of sites in the California Environmental Protection Agency (CalEPA) Regulated Site
Portal which fall under the Hazardous Chemical Management, Hazardous Waste Onsite Treatment, Household
Hazardous Waste Collection, Hazardous Waste Generator, and RCRA LQ HW Generator programs.

A review of the CERS HAZ WASTE list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/18/2022 has revealed that there
are 3 CERS HAZ WASTE sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
AOC, LLC 18080 HARVILL AVE WNW O - 1/8 (0.006 mi.) Al 48
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
GRFCO, INC. 4517 WADE AVE SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.143 mi.) B9 75
JEFF CARPENTER, INC 1380 W OLEANDER AVE NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.165 mi.)  C11 94

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

CERS TANKS: List of sites in the California Environmental Protection Agency (CalEPA) Regulated Site
Portal which fall under the Aboveground Petroleum Storage and Underground Storage Tank regulatory programs.

A review of the CERS TANKS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/18/2022 has revealed that there are
2 CERS TANKS sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
GRFCO, INC. 4517 WADE AVE SE 1/8-1/4(0.143mi.) B9 75
JEFF CARPENTER, INC 1380 W OLEANDER AVE NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.165 mi.)  C11 94

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do
not presently generate hazardous waste.

A review of the RCRA NonGen / NLR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/28/2022 has revealed that
there are 6 RCRA NonGen / NLR sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

AOC LLC 18080 HARVILL AVE WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.006 mi.) A2 55
EPA ID:: CALO00343094

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

WEST TOW INC 4615 WADE AVE ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.062 mi.) 3 58
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EPA ID:: CALO00452698

KNOX LOGISTICS VI, L 23120 OLEANDER AVENU N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.142 mi.) 6 64
GRFCO INC. 4517 WADE AVE SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.143 mi.) B10 91
HIGH REACH EQUIPMENT 4461 WADE AVE SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.192 mi.) B13 108
NEW CINGULAR WIRELES 4441 WADE AVE SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.243 mi.) 14 110

EPA ID:: CALO00442756

DOD: Consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of
Defense, that have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S.
Virgin Islands.

A review of the DOD list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/07/2021 has revealed that there are 2 DOD
sites within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
MARCH ARB ENE 1/2 - 1 (0.944 mi.) 0 9
MARCH ARB ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.471 mi.) O 9

ROD: Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site
containing technical and health information to aid the cleanup.

A review of the ROD list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/27/2022 has revealed that there is 1 ROD
site within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

MARCH AIR FORCE BASE 22 CsG/CC ENE 1/2 - 1 (0.569 mi.) 0 9
EPA ID:: CA4570024527

US MINES: Mines Master Index File. The source of this database is the Dept. of Labor, Mine Safety
and Health Administration.

A review of the US MINES list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 US MINES site within
approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

ONSITE KRUSHING CO. 4517 WADE AVENUE SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.143 mi.) B7 67
Database: MINES VIOLATIONS, Date of Government Version: 03/21/2022

ABANDONED MINES: An inventory of land and water impacted by past mining (primarily coal mining) is
maintained by OSMRE to provide information needed to implement the Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act
of 1977 (SMCRA). The inventory contains information on the location, type, and extent of AML impacts, as well

as, information on the cost associated with the reclamation of those problems. The inventory is based upon

field surveys by State, Tribal, and OSMRE program officials. It is dynamic to the extent that it is modified

as new problems are identified and existing problems are reclaimed.

A review of the ABANDONED MINES list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/14/2021 has revealed that
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there is 1 ABANDONED MINES site within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

ONSITE KRUSHING CO. 4517 WADE AVENUE SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.143 mi.)  B7 67
Cortese: The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board (LUST),
the Integrated Waste Board (SWF/LS), and the Department of Toxic Substances Control (Cal-Sites).

A review of the Cortese list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/16/2021 has revealed that there is 1
Cortese site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

BELL GRAIN AND MILLI 17971 HWY 215 NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.133 mi.) 5 61
Cleanup Status: COMPLETED - CASE CLOSED

HIST CORTESE: The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board [LUST],
the Integrated Waste Board [SWF/LS], and the Department of Toxic Substances Control [CALSITES]. This
listing is no longer updated by the state agency.

A review of the HIST CORTESE list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/01/2001 has revealed that there
is 1 HIST CORTESE site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

BELL GRAIN AND MILLI 17971 HWY 215 NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.133 mi.) 5 61
Reg Id: 083301648T

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR Hist Auto: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR

researchers. EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include

gas station/filling station/service station establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not
limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station, filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station,
service station, etc. This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk
Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past
sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government
records searches.

A review of the EDR Hist Auto list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 EDR Hist Auto
site within approximately 0.125 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

PERRIS CAMPER SHELL 4783 WADE AVE NE 0 - 1/8 (0.084 mi.) 4 60
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Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped. Count: 3 records.

Site Name Database(s)

MAJESTIC FREEWAY CENTER PHASE 1 CIWQs
CDL

FUTURE TRUCK TERMINAL CPS-SLIC
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS
Lists of Federal NPL (Superfund) sites
NPL 1.000 0 0 0 1 NR 1
Proposed NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
NPL LIENS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Lists of Federal Delisted NPL sites
Delisted NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Lists of Federal sites subject to
CERCLA removals and CERCLA orders
FEDERAL FACILITY 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
SEMS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Lists of Federal CERCLA sites with NFRAP
SEMS-ARCHIVE 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Lists of Federal RCRA facilities
undergoing Corrective Action
CORRACTS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Lists of Federal RCRA TSD facilities
RCRA-TSDF 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Lists of Federal RCRA generators
RCRA-LQG 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
RCRA-SQG 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
RCRA-VSQG 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries
LUCIS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US ENG CONTROLS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US INST CONTROLS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal ERNS list
ERNS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Lists of state- and tribal
(Superfund) equivalent sites
RESPONSE 1.000 0 0 0 1 NR 1
Lists of state- and tribal
hazardous waste facilities
ENVIROSTOR 1.000 0 0 0 1 NR 1
Lists of state and tribal landfills
and solid waste disposal facilities
SWF/LF 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
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Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8-1/4 1/4-1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks
LUST 0.500 0 1 0 NR NR 1
INDIAN LUST 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
CPS-SLIC 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks
FEMA UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
AST 0.250 0 2 NR NR NR 2
INDIAN UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
Lists of state and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
VCP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
INDIAN VCP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Lists of state and tribal brownfield sites
BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS
Local Brownfield lists
US BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites
WMUDS/SWAT 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
SWRCY 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
HAULERS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
INDIAN ODI 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
ODI 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
DEBRIS REGION 9 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
IHS OPEN DUMPS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites
US HIST CDL TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
HIST Cal-Sites 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
SCH 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
CDL TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Toxic Pits 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
CERS HAZ WASTE 0.250 1 2 NR NR NR 3
US CDL TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
AQUEOUS FOAM TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PFAS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks
SWEEPS UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
HIST UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
CA FID UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
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Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <18 1/8-1/4 1/4-1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
CERS TANKS 0.250 0 2 NR NR NR 2
Local Land Records
LIENS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
LIENS 2 TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
DEED 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Records of Emergency Release Reports
HMIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
CHMIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
LDS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
MCS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
SPILLS 90 TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Other Ascertainable Records
RCRA NonGen / NLR 0.250 2 4 NR NR NR 6
FUDS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
DOD 1.000 0 0 1 1 NR 2
SCRD DRYCLEANERS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US FIN ASSUR TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
EPA WATCH LIST TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
2020 COR ACTION 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
TSCA TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
TRIS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
SSTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
ROD 1.000 0 0 0 1 NR 1
RMP TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
RAATS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PRP TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PADS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
ICIS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
FTTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
MLTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
COAL ASH DOE TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
COAL ASH EPA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
PCB TRANSFORMER TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
RADINFO TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
HIST FTTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
DOT OPS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
CONSENT 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
INDIAN RESERV 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
FUSRAP 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
UMTRA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
LEAD SMELTERS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
US AIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
US MINES 0.250 0 1 NR NR NR 1
ABANDONED MINES 0.250 0 1 NR NR NR 1
FINDS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
DOCKET HWC TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
ECHO TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
UXxo 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
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Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
FUELS PROGRAM 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
CA BOND EXP. PLAN 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Cortese 0.500 0 1 0 NR NR 1
CUPA Listings 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
DRYCLEANERS 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
EMI TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
ENF TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Financial Assurance TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
HAZNET TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
ICE TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
HIST CORTESE 0.500 0 1 0 NR NR 1
HWP 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
HWT 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
MINES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
MWMP 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
NPDES TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PEST LIC TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PROC 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Notify 65 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
uiCc TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
UIC GEO TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
WASTEWATER PITS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
WDS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
WIP 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
MILITARY PRIV SITES TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PROJECT TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
WDR TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
CIWQs TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
CERS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
NON-CASE INFO TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
OTHER OIL GAS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PROD WATER PONDS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
SAMPLING POINT TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
WELL STIM PROJ TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
MINES MRDS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
HWTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS
EDR Exclusive Records
EDR MGP 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
EDR Hist Auto 0.125 1 NR NR NR NR 1
EDR Hist Cleaner 0.125 0 NR NR NR NR 0
EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES
Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives
RGA LF TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
RGA LUST TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
- Totals -- 0 4 15 1 5 0 25
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Search
Distance Target
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2

1/2-1

Total
>1 Plotted

NOTES:
TP = Target Property
NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance
Sites may be listed in more than one database
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
DOD MARCH ARB DOD CUSA401268
Region N/A
ENE
1/2-1
4985 ft.
DOD:

Site Name: MARCH ARB

DOD Component: AF Reserve

Joint Base: N/A

Operating Status: ACT (Active): Site has an on-going operational/support mission (s).
DOD MARCH ARB DOD CUSA401259
Region N/A
ENE
1/4-1/2
2487 ft.

DOD:

Site Name: MARCH ARB

DOD Component: AF Reserve

Joint Base: N/A

Operating Status: ACT (Active): Site has an on-going operational/support mission (s).
NPL MARCH AIR FORCE BASE NPL 1000169261
Region 22 CSG/CC SEMS CA4570024527
ENE RIVERSIDE, CA 92518 RCRA-LQG
1/2-1 US ENG CONTROLS
3005 ft. US INST CONTROLS

NPL:

EPA Region:
EPA ID:

Site ID:
Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:
Federal:
Final Date:
Latitude:
Longitude:
Site Score:
NAL:

Native American Entity:

NPL:

NPL Status:
Substance ID:
CAS Number:
Substance:
Pathway:
Scoring:

NPL Status:
Substance ID:
CAS Number:
Substance:

ROD
PRP

9

CA4570024527
902761

MARCH AIR FORCE BASE
22 CsG/CC
RIVERSIDE, CA 92518
Y

1989-11-21 00:00:00
33.906389

-117.2557
31.940000000000001
Not reported

Not reported

Currently on the Final NPL
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Currently on the Final NPL

A046

1336-36-3

POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS

TCO07015351.2r Page 9



Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

MARCH AIR FORCE BASE (Continued)

Pathway:
Scoring:

NPL Status:
Substance ID:
CAS Number:
Substance:
Pathway:
Scoring:

NPL Status:
Substance ID:
CAS Number:
Substance:
Pathway:
Scoring:

Summary Details:

GROUND WATER PATHWAY
3

Currently on the Final NPL
U210

127-18-4
TETRACHLOROETHENE
GROUND WATER PATHWAY
2

Currently on the Final NPL
U228

79-01-6
TRICHLOROETHYLENE (TCE)
GROUND WATER PATHWAY
2

Conditions at proposal July 14, 1989): March Air Force Base MAFB) covers
approximately 7,000 acres near Riverside in the Moreno Valley in Riverside
County, California. MAFB is adjacent to light industrial, agricultural, and
residential areas. Established in 1918 as the Alessandro Aviation Field, MAFB
has served as a training base and refueling operations base. Industrial
operations including aircraft maintenance and repair) involved use of
solvents and disposal of solvent wastes. MAFB is participating in the
Installation Restoration Program IRP), established in 1978. Under this
program, the Department of Defense seeks to identify, investigate, and clean
up contamination from ha ardous materials. As part ofIRP, the Air Force
investigated 28 potentially contaminated disposal areas. MAFB Well No. 1
on-base was found to be contaminated with trichloroethylene,
tetrachloroethylene, and cis-1,2-dichloroethylene at levels that exceed State
drinking water standards. It was taken out of service. Soils on the base are
contaminated with toluene and ben ene. An estimated 11,600 people obtain
drinking water from municipal wells within 3 miles of ha ardous substances on
MAFB. The Air Forceis conducting a remedial investigation/ feasibility

study RI/FS) to determine the type and extent of contamination at the base
and identify alternatives for remedial action. Status November 21,

1989): Field work continues on the RI/FS.

NPL:
NPL Status: Currently on the Final NPL
Category Description: Depth To Aquifer-> 50 And <= 100 Feet
Category Value: 65
NPL Status: Currently on the Final NPL
Category Description: Distance To Nearest Population-> 0 And <= 1/4 Mile

Category Value:

NPL:
NPL Name:

NPL:
EPA Region:
Site ID:
Site Status:

10

MARCH AIR FORCE BASE

09
0902761
F

1000169261

TCO07015351.2r Page 10



Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

MARCH AIR FORCE BASE (Continued)

Federal Site:
Date Deleted:
Date Finalized:
Date Proposed:

NPL:

Proposed Date:
Final Date:
Deleted Date:
NPL Status:

SEMS:

Site ID:

EPA ID:
Name:
Address:
Address 2:
City,State, Zip:
Cong District:
FIPS Code:
Latitude:
Longitude:
FF:

NPL:

Non NPL Status:

SEMS Detail:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Ou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:

Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Ou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:

Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Y

Not reported
11/21/89
07/14/89

07/14/1989
11/21/1989
Not reported
Final

CA4570024527
MARCH AIR FORCE BASE

22 CsG/CcC

Not reported

RIVERSIDE, CA 92518

33.906389
-117.255700

Currently on the Final NPL
Not reported

09

0902761
CA4570024527
MARCH AIR FORCE BASE
F

Y

00

HR

HAZRANK

1

1987-06-01 04:00:00
1987-06-01 04:00:00
Not reported

EPA Perf

09

0902761
CA4570024527
MARCH AIR FORCE BASE
F

Y

00

NP

PROPOSED

1

1989-07-14 04:00:00
1989-07-14 04:00:00
Not reported

EPA Perf

1000169261
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

MARCH AIR FORCE BASE (Continued)

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:

09

0902761
CA4570024527
MARCH AIR FORCE BASE
F

Y

00

AR

ADMIN REC

1

2000-10-24 04:00:00
Not reported

Not reported

EPA Perf

09

0902761
CA4570024527
MARCH AIR FORCE BASE
F

Y

00

NF

NPL FINL

1

1989-11-21 05:00:00
1989-11-21 05:00:00
Not reported

EPA Perf

09

0902761
CA4570024527
MARCH AIR FORCE BASE
F

Y

02

RO

ROD

4

2004-05-11 04:00:00
2004-05-11 04:00:00
Not reported

Fed Fac

09
0902761

CA4570024527

MARCH AIR FORCE BASE
F

Y

01

RO

ROD

1

1996-06-20 04:00:00
1996-06-20 04:00:00

1000169261
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

MARCH AIR FORCE BASE (Continued)

Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:

Not reported
Fed Fac

09

0902761
CA4570024527
MARCH AIR FORCE BASE
F

Y

00

PA

PA

1

1987-02-01 05:00:00
1987-02-01 05:00:00
L

Fed Fac

09

0902761
CA4570024527
MARCH AIR FORCE BASE
F

Y

01

LW

FF RI/FS

1

1990-09-27 04:00:00
1996-06-20 04:00:00
Not reported

Fed Fac

09

0902761
CA4570024527
MARCH AIR FORCE BASE
F

Y

01

LY

FF RA

1

1996-03-05 05:00:00
Not reported

Not reported

Fed Fac

09

0902761

CA4570024527

MARCH AIR FORCE BASE
F

Y

00

Sl

Sl

1000169261
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

MARCH AIR FORCE BASE (Continued)

SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:
Site ID:
EPA ID:
Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

1

1987-06-01 04:00:00
1987-06-01 04:00:00
L

Fed Fac

09

0902761
CA4570024527
MARCH AIR FORCE BASE
F

Y

01

LX

FF RD

1

1996-04-07 05:00:00
1996-04-18 04:00:00
Not reported

Fed Fac

09

0902761
CA4570024527
MARCH AIR FORCE BASE
F

Y

04

LW

FF RI/FS

2

1990-09-27 04:00:00
2005-09-29 04:00:00
Not reported

Fed Fac

09

0902761
CA4570024527
MARCH AIR FORCE BASE
F

Y

02

LW

FF RI/FS

4

1992-01-24 05:00:00
1995-04-30 04:00:00
Not reported

Fed Fac

09

0902761

CA4570024527

MARCH AIR FORCE BASE
F

Y

1000169261
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
MARCH AIR FORCE BASE (Continued) 1000169261
ou: 04
Action Code: RO
Action Name: ROD
SEQ: 3
Start Date: 2005-09-29 04:00:00
Finish Date: 2005-09-29 04:00:00
Qual: Not reported
Current Action Lead: Fed Fac
Region: 09
Site ID: 0902761
EPA ID: CA4570024527
Site Name: MARCH AIR FORCE BASE
NPL: F
FF: Y
ou: 02
Action Code: RO
Action Name: ROD
SEQ: 5
Start Date: 2005-09-30 04:00:00
Finish Date: 2005-09-30 04:00:00
Qual: Not reported
Current Action Lead: Fed Fac
Region: 09
Site ID: 0902761
EPA ID: CA4570024527
Site Name: MARCH AIR FORCE BASE
NPL: F
FF: Y
ou: 05
Action Code: LW
Action Name: FF RI/FS
SEQ: 5
Start Date: 2005-10-30 04:00:00
Finish Date: 2015-05-21 05:00:00
Qual: Not reported
Current Action Lead: Fed Fac
Region: 09
Site ID: 0902761
EPA ID: CA4570024527
Site Name: MARCH AIR FORCE BASE
NPL: F
FF: Y
ou: 05
Action Code: RO
Action Name: ROD
SEQ: 6
Start Date: 2019-04-22 05:00:00
Finish Date: 2019-04-22 05:00:00
Qual: R
Current Action Lead: Fed Fac
Region: 09
Site ID: 0902761
EPA ID: CA4570024527

TCO07015351.2r Page 15



Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

MARCH AIR FORCE BASE (Continued)

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

MARCH AIR FORCE BASE
F

Y

00

DS

DISCVRY

1

1985-02-01 06:00:00
1985-02-01 06:00:00
Not reported

Fed Fac

09

0902761
CA4570024527
MARCH AIR FORCE BASE
F

Y

02

LW

FF RI/FS

6

1995-07-01 04:00:00
1997-07-01 04:00:00
Not reported

Fed Fac

09

0902761
CA4570024527
MARCH AIR FORCE BASE
F

Y

02

RO

ROD

7

2004-04-01 05:00:00
2004-04-01 05:00:00
Not reported

Fed Fac

09

0902761
CA4570024527
MARCH AIR FORCE BASE
F

Y

01

EE

EE/CA

1

2018-11-12 06:00:00
2018-11-12 06:00:00
Not reported

Fed Fac

1000169261
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

MARCH AIR FORCE BASE (Continued) 1000169261
RCRA-LQG:
Date Form Received by Agency: 20200708
Handler Name: MARCH AIR RESERVE BASE
Handler Address: 610 MEYER DR
Handler City,State,Zip: MARCH ARB, CA 92518
EPA ID: CA4570024527
Contact Name: SEAN LEE
Contact Address: MEYER DR
Contact City,State,Zip: MARCH ARB, CA 92518
Contact Telephone: 951-655-5082
Contact Fax: Not reported
Contact Email: SEAN.LEE.19@US.AF.MIL
Contact Title: HAZARDOUS MATERIALS / WASTE MANAGER
EPA Region: 09
Land Type: Federal
Federal Waste Generator Description: Large Quantity Generator
Non-Notifier: Not reported
Biennial Report Cycle: 2019
Accessibility: Not reported
Active Site Indicator: Handler Activities
State District Owner: Not reported
State District: Not reported
Mailing Address: MEYER DR
Mailing City,State,Zip: MARCH ARB, CA 92518
Owner Name: US AIR FORCE
Owner Type: Federal
Operator Name: BRIG. GEN MELISSA COBURN
Operator Type: Federal
Short-Term Generator Activity: No
Importer Activity: No
Mixed Waste Generator: No
Transporter Activity: No
Transfer Facility Activity: No
Recycler Activity with Storage: No
Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption: No
Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption: No
Underground Injection Control: No
Off-Site Waste Receipt: No
Universal Waste Indicator: No
Universal Waste Destination Facility: No
Federal Universal Waste: No
Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility: Not reported
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility: Not reported
Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility: Not reported
Active Site State-Reg Handler: -
Federal Facility Indicator: The land is federally-owned, The site is federally-owned, The site is
federally-operated
Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator: N
Sub-Part K Indicator: Not reported
Commercial TSD Indicator: No
Treatment Storage and Disposal Type: Not reported
2018 GPRA Permit Baseline: Not on the Baseline
2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline: Not on the Baseline
Permit Renewals Workload Universe: Not reported
Permit Workload Universe: Not reported
Permit Progress Universe: Not reported
Post-Closure Workload Universe: Not reported

TC07015351.2r Page 17



Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

MARCH AIR FORCE BASE (Continued)

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:

Financial Assurance Required:
Handler Date of Last Change:
Recognized Trader-Importer:
Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Recycler Activity Without Storage:
Manifest Broker:

Sub-Part P Indicator:

Biennial: List of Years

Year: 2019

Click Here for Biennial Reporting System Data:
Year: 2015

Click Here for Biennial Reporting System Data:
Year: 2013

Click Here for Biennial Reporting System Data:
Year: 2011

Click Here for Biennial Reporting System Data:
Year: 2009

Click Here for Biennial Reporting System Data:
Year: 2007

Click Here for Biennial Reporting System Data:
Year: 2005

Click Here for Biennial Reporting System Data:
Year: 2003

Click Here for Biennial Reporting System Data:
Year: 2001

Click Here for Biennial Reporting System Data:

Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

Not reported
20200928
No

No

No

No

No

No

No

1000169261
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https://enviro.epa.gov/enviro/brs_report_v2.get_data?hand_id=CA4570024527&rep_year=2001
https://enviro.epa.gov/enviro/brs_report_v2.get_data?hand_id=CA4570024527&rep_year=2003
https://enviro.epa.gov/enviro/brs_report_v2.get_data?hand_id=CA4570024527&rep_year=2005
https://enviro.epa.gov/enviro/brs_report_v2.get_data?hand_id=CA4570024527&rep_year=2007
https://enviro.epa.gov/enviro/brs_report_v2.get_data?hand_id=CA4570024527&rep_year=2009
https://enviro.epa.gov/enviro/brs_report_v2.get_data?hand_id=CA4570024527&rep_year=2011
https://enviro.epa.gov/enviro/brs_report_v2.get_data?hand_id=CA4570024527&rep_year=2013
https://enviro.epa.gov/enviro/brs_report_v2.get_data?hand_id=CA4570024527&rep_year=2015
https://enviro.epa.gov/enviro/brs_report_v2.get_data?hand_id=CA4570024527&rep_year=2019

Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

MARCH AIR FORCE BASE (Continued)

Hazardous Waste Summary:

Waste Code:
Waste Description:

Waste Code:
Waste Description:

Waste Code:
Waste Description:

Waste Code:
Waste Description:

Waste Code:
Waste Description:

Waste Code:
Waste Description:

Waste Code:
Waste Description:

Waste Code:
Waste Description:

Waste Code:
Waste Description:

Waste Code:
Waste Description:

Waste Code:
Waste Description:

Waste Code:
Waste Description:

Waste Code:
Waste Description:

Waste Code:
Waste Description:

Waste Code:
Waste Description:

Waste Code:
Waste Description:

Waste Code:

D001
IGNITABLE WASTE

D002
CORROSIVE WASTE

D003
REACTIVE WASTE

D004
ARSENIC

D005
BARIUM

D006
CADMIUM

D007
CHROMIUM

D008
LEAD

D009
MERCURY

D011
SILVER

D018
BENZENE

D021
CHLOROBENZENE

D035

METHYL ETHYL KETONE

D039

TETRACHLOROETHYLENE

D040
TRICHLORETHYLENE

FOO01

1000169261

THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS USED IN DEGREASING:
TETRACHLOROETHYLENE, TRICHLORETHYLENE, METHYLENE CHLORIDE,
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE, CARBON TETRACHLORIDE AND CHLORINATED

FLUOROCARBONS; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS USED IN DEGREASING
CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF

ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED
IN FOO2, FOO4, AND FOO05; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE

SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.

F002
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

MARCH AIR FORCE BASE (Continued)

Waste Description:

Waste Code:
Waste Description:

Waste Code:
Waste Description:

Waste Code:
Waste Description:

Waste Code:
Waste Description:

Waste Code:
Waste Description:

Handler - Owner Operator:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:

Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

1000169261

THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE,
METHYLENE CHLORIDE, TRICHLOROETHYLENE, 1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE,
CHLOROBENZENE, 1,1,2-TRICHLORO-1,2,2-TRIFLUOROETHANE,
ORTHO-DICHLOROBENZENE, TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE, AND 1,1,2,
TRICHLOROETHANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE
USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE OF THE
ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, FO04, AND
FO05; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND
SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.

FO003

THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYL
ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED
SOLVENTS, AND A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, FO02, FOO4, AND FO05; AND STILL
BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
MIXTURES.

FO05

THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYL
KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,
2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS
LISTED IN F001, FOO2, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF
THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.

P098
POTASSIUM CYANIDE (OR) POTASSIUM CYANIDE K(CN)

U188
PHENOL

u227
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE (OR) ETHANE, 1,1,2-TRICHLORO-

Owner

US AIR FORCE
Federal
19450101

Not reported
2145 GRAEBER
MARCH ARB, CA 92518
951-655-4665
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Operator

MULTIPLE OPS - ALL USAF COMMANDS
Federal

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

MARCH AIR FORCE BASE (Continued)

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:

1000169261

Not reported

22 CsG/CC

CITY NOT REPORTED, CA 99999
714-655-4735

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Operator
COL. RUSSELL A MUNCY
Federal
20131101
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Owner

UNITED STATES AIR FORCE
Private

19180101

Not reported

2145 GRAEBER STREET, ST 117
MARCH AIR RESERVE BASE, CA 92518
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Operator
COLONEL JAMES T. RUBEOR
Federal
20030719
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Operator
GENERAL JAMES L. MELIN
Private
20060723
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Owner
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

MARCH AIR FORCE BASE (Continued)

Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:

1000169261

USAF RESERVE COMMAND
Federal

19180101

Not reported

2145 GRABER STREET SUITE 117
MARCH ARB, CA 92518-2166
951-655-4520

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Operator

BRIG. GEN MELISSA COBURN
Federal

20190101

Not reported

2145 GRAEBER ST., STE 117
MARCH AIR RESERVE BASE, CA 92518
951-655-4520

Not reported

Not reported
MELISSA.COBURN@US.AF.MIL

Operator
GEN. RUSSELL A. MUNCY
Federal
20131101
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Operator
GENERAL JAMES T. RUBEOR
Federal
20030719
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Operator

COL MARY ARB

Federal

20100101

Not reported

2145 GRABER STREET SUITE 117
MARCH ARB, CA 92518-2166

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

MARCH AIR FORCE BASE (Continued)

Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:

1000169261
Not reported

Owner

US AIR FORCE

Federal

19470101

Not reported

2145 GRAEBER ST, BLDG 470
MARCH ARB, CA 92518
951-655-4665

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Owner

US AIR FORCE
Federal
19450101

Not reported
2145 GRAEBER
MARCH ARB, CA 92518
951-655-4665
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Owner

USAF RESERVE COMMAND
Federal

20060723

Not reported

2145 GRAEBER STREET, ST 117
MARCH AIR RESERVE BASE, CA 92518
951-655-4520

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Operator
GENERAL JAMES L. MELIN
Federal
20060723
Not reported
Not reported
CA 92518
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Owner

USAF

Federal

Not reported

Not reported

452 SPTG CEV

MARCH ARB, CA 92518-2166
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

MARCH AIR FORCE BASE (Continued)

Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Historic Generators:

Receive Date:

1000169261

909-655-5069
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Owner

US AIR FORCE

Federal

19180101

Not reported

2145 GRAEBER ST., SUITE 117
MARCH AIR RESERVE BASE, CA 92518-1667
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Owner

UNITED STATES AIR FORCE
Federal

19180101

Not reported

2145 GRAEBER STREET, SUITE 117
MARCH AIR RESERVE BASE, CA 92518
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

20100715

Handler Name: MARCH AIR RESERVE BASE

Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:

Recognized Trader Importer:
Recognized Trader Exporter:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:

Large Quantity Generator
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

20130320

Handler Name: MARCH AIR RESERVE BASE

Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:

Recognized Trader Importer:
Recognized Trader Exporter:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:

Large Quantity Generator
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

20141022
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

MARCH AIR FORCE BASE (Continued)

MARCH AIR RESERVE BASE
Federal Waste Generator Description:

Handler Name:

State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:
Handler Name:

State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:
Handler Name:

State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:
Handler Name:

State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:
Handler Name:

State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Large Quantity Generator
Not reported

Yes

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

20160229

MARCH AIR RESERVE BASE
Federal Waste Generator Description:

Large Quantity Generator
Not reported

Yes

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

20200708

MARCH AIR RESERVE BASE
Federal Waste Generator Description:

Large Quantity Generator
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

No

No

19960901

MARCH AIR RESERVE BASE
Federal Waste Generator Description:

Large Quantity Generator
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

20000714

MARCH AIR RESERVE BASE
Federal Waste Generator Description:

Large Quantity Generator
Not reported

No

No

1000169261
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
MARCH AIR FORCE BASE (Continued) 1000169261
Recognized Trader Exporter: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No
Current Record: No

Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:
Handler Name:
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:
Handler Name:
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:

Handler Name: MARCH AFB, CA
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:

Handler Name: MARCH ARB, CA
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Not reported
Not reported

19920330

MARCH AIR FORCE BASE

Large Quantity Generator
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

19940331

MARCH AIR FORCE BASE, CA

Large Quantity Generator
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

19960326

Large Quantity Generator
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

19990304

Large Quantity Generator
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

MARCH AIR FORCE BASE (Continued)

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:

Handler Name: MARCH ARB CA
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:
Handler Name:
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:
Handler Name:
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:
Handler Name:
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:
Handler Name:
Federal Waste Generator Description:

MARCH AIR RESERVE BASE

MARCH AIR RESERVE BASE

MARCH AIR RESERVE BASE

MARCH AIR RESERVE BASE

Not reported
20001012

Large Quantity Generator
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

20020410

Large Quantity Generator
Not reported

Yes

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

20040225

Large Quantity Generator
Not reported

Yes

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

20060208

Large Quantity Generator
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

20080326

Large Quantity Generator

1000169261
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

MARCH AIR FORCE BASE (Continued)

State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

Not reported
No
No
No
No
No
No
Not reported
Not reported

NAICS Code: 92811

NAICS Description: NATIONAL SECURITY
NAICS Code: 92812

NAICS Description: INTERNATIONAL AFFAIRS

Facility Has Received Notices of Violation:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:
Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:

Return to Compliance Qualifier:

Violation Responsible Agency:

Scheduled Compliance Date:

Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:

Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:

Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:

Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:

Disposition Status Date:

Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:
Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported
Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:
Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type: Not reported
Enforcement Responsible Person:
Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
SEP Sequence Number: Not reported
SEP Expenditure Amount:

SEP Scheduled Completion Date:

SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:

Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:

Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1000169261
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
MARCH AIR FORCE BASE (Continued) 1000169261
Found Violation: No

Agency Which Determined Violation:
Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:
Violation Responsible Agency:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:
Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:
Disposition Status Date:
Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported

Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:

Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:
Enforcement Responsible Person:

Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
Not reported

SEP Sequence Number:
SEP Expenditure Amount:
SEP Scheduled Completion Date:
SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:
Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:
Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:
Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:
Violation Responsible Agency:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:
Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:
Disposition Status Date:
Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Yes

EPA
Generators - General
19950427
20000427
Not Resolved
EPA

Not reported
002
19950428
EPA

Not reported
Not reported
No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

MARCH AIR FORCE BASE (Continued)

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported

Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:

Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:
Enforcement Responsible Person:

Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:

SEP Sequence Number:
SEP Expenditure Amount:
SEP Scheduled Completion Date:
SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:
Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:
Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:
Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:
Violation Responsible Agency:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:
Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:
Disposition Status Date:
Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Not reported
Not reported

WRITTEN INFORMAL

R9STA

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Yes

EPA
Generators - General
19840305
19950404
Unverifiable
EPA

Not reported
001
19840518
EPA

Not reported
Not reported
No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported

Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:

Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:
Enforcement Responsible Person:

Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:

SEP Sequence Number:
SEP Expenditure Amount:
SEP Scheduled Completion Date:
SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:
Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:
Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Not reported
Not reported

WRITTEN INFORMAL

R9EPA

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1000169261
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
MARCH AIR FORCE BASE (Continued) 1000169261
Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluation Date: 19960506
Evaluation Responsible Agency: State
Found Violation: No
Evaluation Type Description: FOLLOW-UP INSPECTION
Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier: RI9STA

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

20061102
State

No
COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

19950404
EPA

Yes
COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
ROEPA

Not reported
20000427
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

19840305
EPA

Yes
COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
ROEPA

Not reported
19950404
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

MARCH AIR FORCE BASE (Continued)

Slte:

Name:

Address:

Address 2:
City,State, Zip:
Event Code:

Action Taken Date:
EPA ID:

Action Name:
Action ID:
Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media:
Contact Name:
Contact Telephone:
Event:

Federal Facility:
Fiscal Year:

NPL Status:

Superfund Alternative Agreement:

Latitude:
Longitude:

Media:

EPA ID:
Contaminated Media:
Action ID:
Operable Unit:
Action Name:
Action Taken Date:
Event Code:
Contact Name:
Contact Telephone:
Event:

Federal Facility:
Fiscal Year:

NPL Status:

Superfund Alternative Agreement:

Latitude:
Longitude:

EPA ID:
Contaminated Media:
Action ID:
Operable Unit:
Action Name:
Action Taken Date:
Event Code:
Contact Name:
Contact Telephone:
Event:

Federal Facility:
Fiscal Year:

NPL Status:

Superfund Alternative Agreement:

Latitude:
Longitude:

MARCH AIR FORCE BASE
22 CSG/CC
Not reported
RIVERSIDE, CA 92518
Not reported
08/01/2017
CA4570024527
ROD Amendment
1
01
Soil Gas
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Y
2017
Currently on the Final NPL
N
33.906389
-117.255700

CA4570024527
Groundwater

3

04

Record of Decision
09/29/2005

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Y

2005

Currently on the Final NPL
N

33.906389
-117.255700

CA4570024527
Soll

3

04

Record of Decision
09/29/2005

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Y

2005

Currently on the Final NPL
N

33.906389
-117.255700

1000169261
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
MARCH AIR FORCE BASE (Continued) 1000169261
EPA ID: CA4570024527
Contaminated Media: Groundwater
Action ID: 5
Operable Unit: 02
Action Name: Record of Decision
Action Taken Date: 09/30/2005
Event Code: Not reported

Contact Name:

Contact Telephone:

Event:

Federal Facility:

Fiscal Year:

NPL Status:

Superfund Alternative Agreement:
Latitude:

Longitude:

EPA ID:
Contaminated Media:
Action ID:

Operable Unit:
Action Name:

Action Taken Date:
Event Code:

Contact Name:
Contact Telephone:
Event:

Federal Facility:
Fiscal Year:

NPL Status:
Superfund Alternative Agreement:
Latitude:

Longitude:

EPA ID:
Contaminated Media:
Action ID:

Operable Unit:
Action Name:

Action Taken Date:
Event Code:

Contact Name:
Contact Telephone:
Event:

Federal Facility:
Fiscal Year:

NPL Status:
Superfund Alternative Agreement:
Latitude:

Longitude:

EPA ID:
Contaminated Media:
Action ID:

Operable Unit:
Action Name:

Action Taken Date:

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Y

2005

Currently on the Final NPL
N

33.906389

-117.255700

CA4570024527
Soil

5

02

Record of Decision
09/30/2005

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Y

2005

Currently on the Final NPL
N

33.906389
-117.255700

CA4570024527
Soll

7

02

Record of Decision
04/01/2004

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Y

2004

Currently on the Final NPL
N

33.906389
-117.255700

CA4570024527
Soail

3

04

Record of Decision
09/29/2005
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

MARCH AIR FORCE BASE (Continued)

Event Code:

Contact Name:

Contact Telephone:

Event:

Federal Facility:

Fiscal Year:

NPL Status:

Superfund Alternative Agreement:
Latitude:

Longitude:

EPA ID:
Contaminated Media:
Action ID:

Operable Unit:
Action Name:

Action Taken Date:
Event Code:

Contact Name:
Contact Telephone:
Event:

Federal Facility:
Fiscal Year:

NPL Status:
Superfund Alternative Agreement:
Latitude:

Longitude:

EPA ID:
Contaminated Media:
Action ID:

Operable Unit:
Action Name:

Action Taken Date:
Event Code:

Contact Name:
Contact Telephone:
Event:

Federal Facility:
Fiscal Year:

NPL Status:
Superfund Alternative Agreement:
Latitude:

Longitude:

EPA ID:
Contaminated Media:
Action ID:
Operable Unit:
Action Name:
Action Taken Date:
Event Code:
Contact Name:
Contact Telephone:
Event:

Federal Facility:
Fiscal Year:

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Y

2005

Currently on the Final NPL
N

33.906389

-117.255700

CA4570024527

Soil

1

01

Explanation of Significant Differences
08/24/2000

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Y

2000

Currently on the Final NPL
N

33.906389

-117.255700

CA4570024527
Soll

1

01

ROD Amendment
08/01/2017

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Y

2017

Currently on the Final NPL
N

33.906389
-117.255700

CA4570024527
Soil

1

01

ROD Amendment
08/01/2017

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Y

2017

1000169261
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

MARCH AIR FORCE BASE (Continued)

NPL Status:

Superfund Alternative Agreement:
Latitude:

Longitude:

EPA ID:
Contaminated Media:
Action ID:

Operable Unit:
Action Name:

Action Taken Date:
Event Code:

Contact Name:
Contact Telephone:
Event:

Federal Facility:
Fiscal Year:

NPL Status:
Superfund Alternative Agreement:
Latitude:

Longitude:

EPA ID:
Contaminated Media:
Action ID:

Operable Unit:
Action Name:

Action Taken Date:
Event Code:

Contact Name:
Contact Telephone:
Event:

Federal Facility:
Fiscal Year:

NPL Status:
Superfund Alternative Agreement:
Latitude:

Longitude:

EPA ID:
Contaminated Media:
Action ID:

Operable Unit:
Action Name:

Action Taken Date:
Event Code:

Contact Name:
Contact Telephone:
Event:

Federal Facility:
Fiscal Year:

NPL Status:
Superfund Alternative Agreement:
Latitude:

Longitude:

EPA ID:

Currently on the Final NPL
N

33.906389

-117.255700

CA4570024527
Soil

1

01

ROD Amendment
08/01/2017

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Y

2017

Currently on the Final NPL
N

33.906389
-117.255700

CA4570024527
Soll

1

01

ROD Amendment
08/01/2017

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Y

2017

Currently on the Final NPL
N

33.906389
-117.255700

CA4570024527
Soil

1

01

ROD Amendment
08/01/2017

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Y

2017

Currently on the Final NPL
N

33.906389
-117.255700

CA4570024527

1000169261
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
MARCH AIR FORCE BASE (Continued) 1000169261
Contaminated Media: Soil
Action ID: 1
Operable Unit: 01
Action Name: ROD Amendment
Action Taken Date: 08/01/2017
Event Code: Not reported

Contact Name:

Contact Telephone:

Event:

Federal Facility:

Fiscal Year:

NPL Status:

Superfund Alternative Agreement:
Latitude:

Longitude:

EPA ID:
Contaminated Media:
Action ID:

Operable Unit:
Action Name:

Action Taken Date:
Event Code:

Contact Name:
Contact Telephone:
Event:

Federal Facility:
Fiscal Year:

NPL Status:
Superfund Alternative Agreement:
Latitude:

Longitude:

EPA ID:
Contaminated Media:
Action ID:

Operable Unit:
Action Name:

Action Taken Date:
Event Code:

Contact Name:
Contact Telephone:
Event:

Federal Facility:
Fiscal Year:

NPL Status:
Superfund Alternative Agreement:
Latitude:

Longitude:

EPA ID:
Contaminated Media:
Action ID:

Operable Unit:
Action Name:

Action Taken Date:
Event Code:

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Y

2017

Currently on the Final NPL
N

33.906389

-117.255700

CA4570024527
Soil Gas

1

01

ROD Amendment
08/01/2017

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Y

2017

Currently on the Final NPL
N

33.906389
-117.255700

CA4570024527
Soil

3

02

ROD Amendment
12/12/2016

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Y

2017

Currently on the Final NPL
N

33.906389
-117.255700

CA4570024527
Groundwater

1

01

Record of Decision
06/20/1996

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

MARCH AIR FORCE BASE (Continued)

Contact Name:

Contact Telephone:

Event:

Federal Facility:

Fiscal Year:

NPL Status:

Superfund Alternative Agreement:
Latitude:

Longitude:

EPA ID:
Contaminated Media:
Action ID:

Operable Unit:
Action Name:

Action Taken Date:
Event Code:

Contact Name:
Contact Telephone:
Event:

Federal Facility:
Fiscal Year:

NPL Status:
Superfund Alternative Agreement:
Latitude:

Longitude:

EPA ID:
Contaminated Media:
Action ID:

Operable Unit:
Action Name:

Action Taken Date:
Event Code:

Contact Name:
Contact Telephone:
Event:

Federal Facility:
Fiscal Year:

NPL Status:
Superfund Alternative Agreement:
Latitude:

Longitude:

EPA ID:
Contaminated Media:
Action ID:
Operable Unit:
Action Name:
Action Taken Date:
Event Code:
Contact Name:
Contact Telephone:
Event:

Federal Facility:
Fiscal Year:

NPL Status:

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Y

1996

Currently on the Final NPL
N

33.906389

-117.255700

CA4570024527
Soll

1

01

Record of Decision
06/20/1996

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Y

1996

Currently on the Final NPL
N

33.906389
-117.255700

CA4570024527
Groundwater

1

01

Record of Decision
06/20/1996

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Y

1996

Currently on the Final NPL
N

33.906389
-117.255700

CA4570024527
Soil

1

01

Record of Decision
06/20/1996

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Y

1996

Currently on the Final NPL

1000169261
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
MARCH AIR FORCE BASE (Continued) 1000169261
Superfund Alternative Agreement: N
Latitude: 33.906389
Longitude: -117.255700
EPA ID: CA4570024527
Contaminated Media: Groundwater
Action ID: 1
Operable Unit: 01
Action Name: Record of Decision
Action Taken Date: 06/20/1996
Event Code: Not reported

Contact Name:

Contact Telephone:

Event:

Federal Facility:

Fiscal Year:

NPL Status:

Superfund Alternative Agreement:
Latitude:

Longitude:

EPA ID:
Contaminated Media:
Action ID:

Operable Unit:
Action Name:

Action Taken Date:
Event Code:

Contact Name:
Contact Telephone:
Event:

Federal Facility:
Fiscal Year:

NPL Status:
Superfund Alternative Agreement:
Latitude:

Longitude:

EPA ID:
Contaminated Media:
Action ID:

Operable Unit:
Action Name:

Action Taken Date:
Event Code:

Contact Name:
Contact Telephone:
Event:

Federal Facility:
Fiscal Year:

NPL Status:
Superfund Alternative Agreement:
Latitude:

Longitude:

EPA ID:
Contaminated Media:

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Y

1996

Currently on the Final NPL
N

33.906389

-117.255700

CA4570024527
Soil

1

01

Record of Decision
06/20/1996

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Y

1996

Currently on the Final NPL
N

33.906389
-117.255700

CA4570024527
Free-phase NAPL
1

01

Record of Decision
06/20/1996

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Y

1996

Currently on the Final NPL
N

33.906389
-117.255700

CA4570024527
Groundwater
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
MARCH AIR FORCE BASE (Continued) 1000169261
Action ID: 1
Operable Unit: 01
Action Name: Record of Decision
Action Taken Date: 06/20/1996
Event Code: Not reported

Contact Name:

Contact Telephone:

Event:

Federal Facility:

Fiscal Year:

NPL Status:

Superfund Alternative Agreement:
Latitude:

Longitude:

EPA ID:
Contaminated Media:
Action ID:

Operable Unit:
Action Name:

Action Taken Date:
Event Code:

Contact Name:
Contact Telephone:
Event:

Federal Facility:
Fiscal Year:

NPL Status:
Superfund Alternative Agreement:
Latitude:

Longitude:

EPA ID:
Contaminated Media:
Action ID:

Operable Unit:
Action Name:

Action Taken Date:
Event Code:

Contact Name:
Contact Telephone:
Event:

Federal Facility:
Fiscal Year:

NPL Status:
Superfund Alternative Agreement:
Latitude:

Longitude:

EPA ID:
Contaminated Media:
Action ID:

Operable Unit:
Action Name:

Action Taken Date:
Event Code:

Contact Name:

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Y

1996

Currently on the Final NPL
N

33.906389

-117.255700

CA4570024527
Soil

1

01

Record of Decision
06/20/1996

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Y

1996

Currently on the Final NPL
N

33.906389
-117.255700

CA4570024527
Soil

1

01

Record of Decision
06/20/1996

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Y

1996

Currently on the Final NPL
N

33.906389
-117.255700

CA4570024527
Soil

1

01

Record of Decision
06/20/1996

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

MARCH AIR FORCE BASE (Continued)

Contact Telephone:

Event:

Federal Facility:

Fiscal Year:

NPL Status:

Superfund Alternative Agreement:
Latitude:

Longitude:

EPA ID:
Contaminated Media:
Action ID:

Operable Unit:
Action Name:

Action Taken Date:
Event Code:

Contact Name:
Contact Telephone:
Event:

Federal Facility:
Fiscal Year:

NPL Status:
Superfund Alternative Agreement:
Latitude:

Longitude:

EPA ID:
Contaminated Media:
Action ID:

Operable Unit:
Action Name:

Action Taken Date:
Event Code:

Contact Name:
Contact Telephone:
Event:

Federal Facility:
Fiscal Year:

NPL Status:
Superfund Alternative Agreement:
Latitude:

Longitude:

EPA ID:
Contaminated Media:
Action ID:

Operable Unit:
Action Name:

Action Taken Date:
Event Code:

Contact Name:
Contact Telephone:
Event:

Federal Facility:
Fiscal Year:

NPL Status:
Superfund Alternative Agreement:

Not reported

Not reported

Y

1996

Currently on the Final NPL
N

33.906389

-117.255700

CA4570024527
Groundwater

1

01

Record of Decision
06/20/1996

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Y

1996

Currently on the Final NPL
N

33.906389
-117.255700

CA4570024527
Groundwater

1

01

Record of Decision
06/20/1996

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Y

1996

Currently on the Final NPL
N

33.906389
-117.255700

CA4570024527
Free-phase NAPL
1

01

Record of Decision
06/20/1996

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Y

1996

Currently on the Final NPL
N

1000169261
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
MARCH AIR FORCE BASE (Continued) 1000169261
Latitude: 33.906389
Longitude: -117.255700
EPA ID: CA4570024527
Contaminated Media: Groundwater
Action ID: 1
Operable Unit: 01
Action Name: Record of Decision
Action Taken Date: 06/20/1996
Event Code: Not reported

Contact Name:

Contact Telephone:

Event:

Federal Facility:

Fiscal Year:

NPL Status:

Superfund Alternative Agreement:
Latitude:

Longitude:

EPA ID:
Contaminated Media:
Action ID:

Operable Unit:
Action Name:

Action Taken Date:
Event Code:

Contact Name:
Contact Telephone:
Event:

Federal Facility:
Fiscal Year:

NPL Status:
Superfund Alternative Agreement:
Latitude:

Longitude:

EPA ID:
Contaminated Media:
Action ID:

Operable Unit:
Action Name:

Action Taken Date:
Event Code:

Contact Name:
Contact Telephone:
Event:

Federal Facility:
Fiscal Year:

NPL Status:
Superfund Alternative Agreement:
Latitude:

Longitude:

EPA ID:
Contaminated Media:
Action ID:

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Y

1996

Currently on the Final NPL
N

33.906389

-117.255700

CA4570024527
Free-phase NAPL
1

01

Record of Decision
06/20/1996

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Y

1996

Currently on the Final NPL
N

33.906389
-117.255700

CA4570024527
Soll

1

01

Record of Decision
06/20/1996

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Y

1996

Currently on the Final NPL
N

33.906389
-117.255700

CA4570024527
Soail
1
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
MARCH AIR FORCE BASE (Continued) 1000169261
Operable Unit: 01
Action Name: Record of Decision
Action Taken Date: 06/20/1996
Event Code: Not reported

Contact Name:

Contact Telephone:

Event:

Federal Facility:

Fiscal Year:

NPL Status:

Superfund Alternative Agreement:
Latitude:

Longitude:

EPA ID:
Contaminated Media:
Action ID:

Operable Unit:
Action Name:

Action Taken Date:
Event Code:

Contact Name:
Contact Telephone:
Event:

Federal Facility:
Fiscal Year:

NPL Status:
Superfund Alternative Agreement:
Latitude:

Longitude:

EPA ID:
Contaminated Media:
Action ID:

Operable Unit:
Action Name:

Action Taken Date:
Event Code:

Contact Name:
Contact Telephone:
Event:

Federal Facility:
Fiscal Year:

NPL Status:
Superfund Alternative Agreement:
Latitude:

Longitude:

US INST CONTROLS:

Name:
Address:
Address 2:
City,State, Zip:
EPA ID:
Action Name:
Action ID:

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Y

1996

Currently on the Final NPL
N

33.906389

-117.255700

CA4570024527
Groundwater

7

02

Record of Decision
04/01/2004

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Y

2004

Currently on the Final NPL
N

33.906389
-117.255700

CA4570024527
Solid Waste

7

02

Record of Decision
04/01/2004

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Y

2004

Currently on the Final NPL
N

33.906389
-117.255700

MARCH AIR FORCE BASE
22 CSG/CC

Not reported

RIVERSIDE, CA 92518
CA4570024527

ROD Amendment

1
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
MARCH AIR FORCE BASE (Continued) 1000169261
Operable Unit: 01
Actual Date: 08/01/2017
Contaminated Media: Soil Gas
Event Code: Not reported

Contact Name:
Contact Telephone:
Event:

Federal Facility:
Fiscal Year:

NPL Status:

Superfund Alternative Agreement:

Latitude:
Longitude:

Name:

Address:

Address 2:

City, State, Zip:

EPA ID:

Action Name:
Action ID:
Operable Unit:
Actual Date:
Contaminated Media:
Event Code:
Contact Name:
Contact Telephone:
Event:

Federal Facility:
Fiscal Year:

NPL Status:

Superfund Alternative Agreement:

Latitude:
Longitude:

Name:

Address:

Address 2:

City, State, Zip:

EPA ID:

Action Name:
Action ID:
Operable Unit:
Actual Date:
Contaminated Media:
Event Code:
Contact Name:
Contact Telephone:
Event:

Federal Facility:
Fiscal Year:

NPL Status:

Superfund Alternative Agreement:

Latitude:
Longitude:

Name:

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Y

2017

Currently on the Final NPL
N

33.906389

-117.255700

MARCH AIR FORCE BASE
22 CSG/CC

Not reported

RIVERSIDE, CA 92518
CA4570024527

Record of Decision

3

04

09/29/2005

Soil

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Y

2005

Currently on the Final NPL
N

33.906389

-117.255700

MARCH AIR FORCE BASE
22 CSG/CC

Not reported

RIVERSIDE, CA 92518
CA4570024527

Record of Decision

4

02

05/11/2004

Groundwater

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Y

2004

Currently on the Final NPL
N

33.906389

-117.255700

MARCH AIR FORCE BASE
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
MARCH AIR FORCE BASE (Continued) 1000169261
Address: 22 CSG/CC
Address 2: Not reported
City,State, Zip: RIVERSIDE, CA 92518
EPA ID: CA4570024527
Action Name: Record of Decision
Action ID: 4
Operable Unit: 02
Actual Date: 05/11/2004
Contaminated Media: Soil
Event Code: Not reported

Contact Name:
Contact Telephone:
Event:

Federal Facility:
Fiscal Year:

NPL Status:

Superfund Alternative Agreement:

Latitude:
Longitude:

Name:

Address:

Address 2:

City, State, Zip:

EPA ID:

Action Name:
Action ID:
Operable Unit:
Actual Date:
Contaminated Media:
Event Code:
Contact Name:
Contact Telephone:
Event:

Federal Facility:
Fiscal Year:

NPL Status:

Superfund Alternative Agreement:

Latitude:
Longitude:

Name:

Address:

Address 2:

City, State, Zip:

EPA ID:

Action Name:
Action ID:
Operable Unit:
Actual Date:
Contaminated Media:
Event Code:
Contact Name:
Contact Telephone:
Event:

Federal Facility:
Fiscal Year:

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Y

2004

Currently on the Final NPL
N

33.906389

-117.255700

MARCH AIR FORCE BASE
22 CSG/CC

Not reported

RIVERSIDE, CA 92518
CA4570024527

Record of Decision

5

02

09/30/2005

Soil

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Y

2005

Currently on the Final NPL
N

33.906389

-117.255700

MARCH AIR FORCE BASE
22 CSG/CC

Not reported
RIVERSIDE, CA 92518
CA4570024527
Record of Decision

7

02

04/01/2004
Groundwater

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Y

2004
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

MARCH AIR FORCE BASE (Continued)

NPL Status:

Superfund Alternative Agreement:

Latitude:
Longitude:

Name:

Address:

Address 2:

City, State, Zip:

EPA ID:

Action Name:
Action ID:
Operable Unit:
Actual Date:
Contaminated Media:
Event Code:
Contact Name:
Contact Telephone:
Event:

Federal Facility:
Fiscal Year:

NPL Status:

Superfund Alternative Agreement:

Latitude:
Longitude:

Name:

Address:

Address 2:

City, State, Zip:

EPA ID:

Action Name:
Action ID:
Operable Unit:
Actual Date:
Contaminated Media:
Event Code:
Contact Name:
Contact Telephone:
Event:

Federal Facility:
Fiscal Year:

NPL Status:

Superfund Alternative Agreement:

Latitude:
Longitude:

ROD:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:

EPA ID:

RG:

Site ID:

Action:

Operable Unit Number:
SEQ ID:

Currently on the Final NPL
N

33.906389

-117.255700

MARCH AIR FORCE BASE
22 CSG/CC

Not reported

RIVERSIDE, CA 92518
CA4570024527

Record of Decision

7

02

04/01/2004

Soil

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Y

2004

Currently on the Final NPL
N

33.906389

-117.255700

MARCH AIR FORCE BASE
22 CSG/CC

Not reported

RIVERSIDE, CA 92518
CA4570024527

Record of Decision

7

02

04/01/2004

Solid Waste

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Y

2004

Currently on the Final NPL
N

33.906389

-117.255700

MARCH AIR FORCE BASE
22 CsG/cC

RIVERSIDE, CA 92518
CA4570024527

9

902761

FF ESD

EAST MARCH - SOILS/GW
1

1000169261
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

MARCH AIR FORCE BASE (Continued)

Action Completion:
NPL Status:
Non NPL Status:

Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:
EPA ID:

RG:

Site ID:
Action:

Operable Unit Number:

SEQ ID:

Action Completion:
NPL Status:

Non NPL Status:

Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:
EPA ID:

RG:

Site ID:
Action:

Operable Unit Number:

SEQ ID:

Action Completion:
NPL Status:

Non NPL Status:

Name:
Address:

City, State, Zip:
EPA ID:

RG:

Site ID:
Action:

Operable Unit Number:

SEQ ID:

Action Completion:
NPL Status:

Non NPL Status:

Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:
EPA ID:

RG:

Site ID:
Action:

Operable Unit Number:

SEQ ID:

Action Completion:
NPL Status:

Non NPL Status:

Name:

2000-08-24 00:00:00
Final
Not reported

MARCH AIR FORCE BASE
22 CsG/CC

RIVERSIDE, CA 92518
CA4570024527

9

902761

FF ROD (RCRA Statement of Basis/RTC)
EAST MARCH - SOILS/GW
1

1996-06-20 00:00:00

Final

Not reported

MARCH AIR FORCE BASE
22 CSG/CC

RIVERSIDE, CA 92518
CA4570024527

9

902761

FF ROD (RCRA Statement of Basis/RTC)
BASEWIDE

3

2005-09-29 00:00:00

Final

Not reported

MARCH AIR FORCE BASE
22 CsG/CC

RIVERSIDE, CA 92518
CA4570024527

9

902761

FF ROD (RCRA Statement of Basis/RTC)
WEST MARCH - SOILS/GW
4

2004-05-11 00:00:00

Final

Not reported

MARCH AIR FORCE BASE
22 CsG/CC

RIVERSIDE, CA 92518
CA4570024527

9

902761

FF ROD (RCRA Statement of Basis/RTC)
WEST MARCH - SOILS/GW
5

2005-09-30 00:00:00

Final

Not reported

MARCH AIR FORCE BASE

1000169261
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

MARCH AIR FORCE BASE (Continued)

Address:
City,State, Zip:
EPA ID:

RG:

Site ID:
Action:

Operable Unit Number:

SEQ ID:

Action Completion:
NPL Status:

Non NPL Status:

Name:
Address:

City, State, Zip:
EPA ID:

RG:

Site ID:
Action:

Operable Unit Number:

SEQ ID:

Action Completion:
NPL Status:

Non NPL Status:

Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:
EPA ID:

RG:

Site ID:
Action:

Operable Unit Number:

SEQ ID:
Action Completion:
NPL Status:

Non NPL Status:

Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:
EPA ID:

RG:

Site ID:
Action:

Operable Unit Number:

SEQ ID:

Action Completion:
NPL Status:

Non NPL Status:

Name:
Address:

City, State, Zip:
EPA ID:

RG:

Site ID:

22 CSG/CC
RIVERSIDE, CA 92518
CA4570024527

9

902761

FF ROD (RCRA Statement of Basis/RTC)
SITEWIDE GW

6

2019-04-22 00:00:00
Final

Not reported

MARCH AIR FORCE BASE
22 CsG/CC

RIVERSIDE, CA 92518
CA4570024527

9

902761

FF ROD (RCRA Statement of Basis/RTC)
WEST MARCH - SOILS/GW
7

2004-04-01 00:00:00

Final

Not reported

MARCH AIR FORCE BASE
22 CSG/CC

RIVERSIDE, CA 92518
CA4570024527

9

902761

FF ROD Amendment

EAST MARCH - SOILS/GW
1

2017-08-01 00:00:00

Final

Not reported

MARCH AIR FORCE BASE
22 CSG/CC

RIVERSIDE, CA 92518
CA4570024527

9

902761

FF ROD Amendment

EAST MARCH - SOILS/GW
2

2019-02-25 00:00:00

Final

Not reported

MARCH AIR FORCE BASE
22 CsG/CcC

RIVERSIDE, CA 92518
CA4570024527

9

902761

1000169261
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
MARCH AIR FORCE BASE (Continued) 1000169261
Action: FF ROD Amendment
Operable Unit Number: WEST MARCH - SOILS/GW
SEQ ID: 3
Action Completion: 2016-12-12 00:00:00
NPL Status: Final
Non NPL Status: Not reported
PRP:
PRP Name: STATE OF CALIFORNIA/DEPT. OF HEALTH SERVICES
STATE OF CALIFORNIA/DEPT. OF WATER QUALITY
U.S. AIR FORCE
U.S. AIR FORCE
Al AOC, LLC CERS HAZ WASTE S113467223
WNW 18080 HARVILL AVE HAZNET N/A
<1/8 PERRIS, CA 92571 CIWQSs
0.006 mi. CERS
31 ft. Site 1 of 2in cluster A HWTS
Relative: CERS HAZ WASTE:
Higher Name: AOC, LLC
Actual: Address: 18080 HARVILL AVE
1532 ft. City,State, Zip: PERRIS, CA 92571
Site ID: 92589
CERS ID: 10321216

CERS Description:

HAZNET:

Name:

Address:
Address 2:
City,State, Zip:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Year:

Gepaid:

TSD EPA ID:

CA Waste Code:
Disposal Method:
Tons:

Year:

Gepaid:

TSD EPA ID:

CA Waste Code:
Disposal Method:

Tons:

Year:

Gepaid:

TSD EPA ID:

CA Waste Code:
Disposal Method:

Hazardous Waste Generator

AOC LLC

18080 HARVILL AVE
Not reported

PERRIS, CA 925707387
JUAN MONTALVO
9519439708

Not reported

19991 SEATON AVE

2013

CAL000343094

TNDO000772186

181 - Other inorganic solid waste

0.0875

2012

CAL000343094

IND000646943

181 - Other inorganic solid waste

H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
0.225

2010

CAL000343094

IND0O00646943

181 - Other inorganic solid waste

H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
AOC, LLC (Continued) S113467223
Tons: 0.425
Year: 2010
Gepaid: CAL000343094
TSD EPA ID: IND000646943

CA Waste Code:
Disposal Method:
Tons:

Additional Info:
Year:
Gen EPA ID:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:
Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:
Meth Code:

Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Additional Info:
Year:
Gen EPA ID:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:
Waste Code Description:

HO020 - Solvents Recovery
0.35

2012
CAL000343094

20120703

5/5/2013 22:15:07

20120721

008983633JJK

INR000123497

Not reported

OKD981588791

Not reported

IND000646943

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

181 - Other inorganic solid waste Organics
U190

H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
0.225

450

P

U147

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

2010
CAL000343094

20100811

1/26/2011 18:30:24
20100817
007690236JIJK
OKD981588791
TRIAD TRANSPORT
Not reported

Not reported
IND000646943
POLLUTION CONTROL INDUSTRIES
Not reported

Not reported

- Not reported
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
AOC, LLC (Continued) S113467223
RCRA Code: D352
Meth Code: HO020 - Solvents Recovery
Quantity Tons: 0.35
Waste Quantity: 700
Quantity Unit: P
Additional Code 1: D001

Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:
Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:
Meth Code:

Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Additional Info:
Year:
Gen EPA ID:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:
Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:
Meth Code:
Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

20100811

1/26/2011 18:30:24

20100817

007690236JJK

OKD981588791

TRIAD TRANSPORT

Not reported

Not reported

IND000646943

POLLUTION CONTROL INDUSTRIES
Not reported

Not reported

181 - Other inorganic solid waste Organics
U190

H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
0.425

850

P

u147

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

2013
CAL000343094

20130913

2/18/2014 22:15:06

20130926

011905270JJK

CAR000163097

K-VAC ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
CAR000127922

RUST & SON'S TRUCKING
TNDO000772186

TRADEBE TREATMENT AND RECYCLING OF TN LLC
Not reported

Not reported

181 - Other inorganic solid waste Organics
U190

- Not reported

0.05

100
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
AOC, LLC (Continued) S113467223
Quantity Unit: P
Additional Code 1: U147

Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:
Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:
Meth Code:
Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

CIWQs:
Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:
Agency:
Agency Address:
Place/Project Type:
SIC/NAICS:
Region:
Program:
Regulatory Measure Status:
Regulatory Measure Type:
Order Number:
WDID:
NPDES Number:
Adoption Date:
Effective Date:
Termination Date:
Expiration/Review Date:
Design Flow:
Major/Minor:
Complexity:
TTWQ:
Enforcement Actions within 5 years:
Violations within 5 years:
Latitude:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

20130318

8/23/2013 22:15:06

20130408

010836613JJK

CAR000163097

K-VAC ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
CAR000187922

RUST & SON'S TRUCKING INC
TNDO000772186

TRADEBE TREATMENT AND RECYCLING OF TN LLC
Not reported

Not reported

181 - Other inorganic solid waste Organics
U190

- Not reported

0.0375

75

P

u147

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

AOC LLC

18080 HARVILL AVE
PERRIS, CA 92570
Alpha Corp

19991 Seaton Ave, Perris, CA 92570
Construction - Industrial, Transportation
Not reported

8

CONSTW

Terminated

Storm water construction
99-08DW

8 33C306182
CAS000002

Not reported

08/09/1996

05/24/2010

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

0

0

33.857306
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation  Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

AOC, LLC (Continued)
Longitude:

CERS:
Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:
Site ID:
CERS ID:
CERS Description:

Violations:
Site ID:
Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:
Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Evaluation:
Eval General Type:
Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:
Eval Notes:
Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:
Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:

Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:
Eval Date:
Violations Found:

S113467223

-117.261421

AOC, LLC

18080 HARVILL AVE
PERRIS, CA 92571

92589

10321216

Chemical Storage Facilities

92589

AOC, LLC

07-27-2016

Un-Specified

Business Plan Program - Operations/Maintenance - General Local
Ordinance

Returned to compliance on 07/27/2016.

Riverside County Department of Env Health

HMRRP

CERS,

92589

AOC, LLC

11-06-2019

HSC 6.95 25505(c) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter 6.95,
Section(s) 25505(c)

Failure to have a business plan readily available to personnel of the
business or the unified program facility with responsibilities for
emergency response or training.

Returned to compliance on 11/06/2019.

Riverside County Department of Env Health

HMRRP

CERS,

Compliance Evaluation Inspection
11-06-2019

No

Routine done by local agency

No waste was observed on site.

Riverside County Department of Env Health
HW

CERS,

Compliance Evaluation Inspection
07-27-2016

Yes

Routine done by local agency

Not reported

Riverside County Department of Env Health
HMRRP

CERS,

Compliance Evaluation Inspection
07-27-2016
No
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
AOC, LLC (Continued) S113467223

Eval Type:
Eval Notes:
Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:
Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:

Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Affiliation:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Routine done by local agency

Not reported

Riverside County Department of Env Health
HW

CERS,

Compliance Evaluation Inspection
11-06-2019

Yes

Routine done by local agency

Not reported

Riverside County Department of Env Health
HMRRP

CERS,

Identification Signer

Juan Montalvo

Environmental Health and Safety Leader
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Legal Owner

THE ALPHA CORPORATION OF TENNESSEE
Not reported

950 Hwy 57 Street

Collierville

TN

United States

38017-0818

(901) 854-2800,

CUPA District

Riverside Cnty Env Health

Not reported

4065 County Circle Drive, Room 104
Riverside

CA

Not reported

92503

(951) 358-5055,

Document Preparer
JUAN MONTALVO
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Operator
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
AOC, LLC (Continued) S113467223

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

HWTS:
Name:
Address:
Address 2:
City,State, Zip:
EPA ID:
Inactive Date:

AOC, LLC

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
(951) 657-5161,

Property Owner

THE ALPHA CORPORATION OF TENNESSEE
Not reported

950 Hwy 57 Street

Collierville

TN

United States

38017-0818

(901) 854-2800,

Environmental Contact
Juan Montalvo

Not reported

19991 Seaton Avenue
Perris

CA

Not reported

92570

Facility Mailing Address
Mailing Address

Not reported

19991 Seaton Ave
Perris

CA

Not reported

92570

Parent Corporation
AOC LLC

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

AOC LLC

18080 HARVILL AVE
Not reported
PERRIS, CA 92570
CAL000343094

Not reported
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
AOC, LLC (Continued) S113467223
Create Date: 05/19/2009
Last Act Date: Not reported
Mailing Name: Not reported
Mailing Address: 19991 SEATON AVE
Mailing Address 2: Not reported
Mailing City,State,Zip: PERRIS, CA 925700818
Owner Name: THE ALPHA CORPORATION OF TENNESSEE
Owner Address: 950 HWY 57 STREET
Owner Address 2: Not reported
Owner City,State,Zip: COLLIERVILLE, TN 380170818
Contact Name: JUAN MONTALVO EHS LEADER
Contact Address: 19991 SEATON AVE
Contact Address 2: Not reported
City,State, Zip: PERRIS, CA 92570
Facility Status: Active
Facility Type: PERMANENT
Category: STATE
Latitude: 33.857317
Longitude: -117.261421
NAICS:
EPA ID: CAL000343094
Create Date: 2009-05-19 08:10:04.817
NAICS Code: 325211
NAICS Description: Plastics Material and Resin Manufacturing
Issued EPA ID Date: 2009-05-19 08:10:04.78700
Inactive Date: Not reported
Facility Name: AOC LLC
Facility Address: 18080 HARVILL AVE
Facility Address 2: Not reported
Facility City: PERRIS
Facility County: Not reported
Facility State: CA
Facility Zip: 925707387
A2 AOCLLC RCRA NonGen /NLR 1024823170
WNW 18080 HARVILL AVE CAL000343094
<1/8 PERRIS, CA 92570
0.006 mi.
31 ft. Site 2 of 2in cluster A
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Higher Date Form Received by Agency: 20090519
Actual: Handler Name: AOC LLC
1532 ft. Handler Address: 18080 HARVILL AVE
Handler City,State,Zip: PERRIS, CA 92570-7387
EPA ID: CAL000343094
Contact Name: JUAN MONTALVO EHS LEADER
Contact Address: 19991 SEATON AVE

Contact City,State,Zip:
Contact Telephone:
Contact Fax:

Contact Email:
Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:

PERRIS, CA 92570

951-943-9708

951-657-8370
JMONTALVO@AOC-RESINS.COM
Not reported

09

Not reported

Not a generator, verified
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

AOC LLC (Continued)

Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:

Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:

State District Owner:

State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name:

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:

Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:

Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:

Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:

Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:

Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Con